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Nineteenth Session, Commencing at 2.30 pm   

ANCIENT  GOLD  COINS

GREEK

4040*
Mysia, Kyzikos (Cyzicus), (c.550-450 B.C.), electrum stater, (16.04 g), obv. Lion stalking left, head turned facing, licking its 
paw, tail turned upward, below tunny fish to left, rev. quadripartite incuse square, (S.3819, Von Fritze 83, Von Fritze I 83). 
Struck on a round flan, extremely fine and rare. 

$12,000

4041*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), gold stater, (8.58 g), Sardes Mint, issued under Menander c.330/25-
324/23 B.C., obv. head of Athena to right in crested Corinthian helmet, hair flowing and snake on helmet, rev. Nike standing 
to left, holding wreath in outstretched hand, in left field a serpent, to right ALEXANDROU, (cf.S.6702, Price 2532, M.529). 
A few surface marks, very fine - good very fine. 

$3,000
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4042*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), gold stater, (8.52 g), Sardes Mint, issued c.319-315 B.C., obv. head 
of Athena to right in crested Corinthian helmet, hair flowing and snake on helmet, rev. Nike standing to left, holding wreath 
in outstretched hand, in left field HD monogram, k in circle below, to right ALEXANDROU, (cf.S.6702, Price 2675, M.770). (cf.S.6702, Price 2675, M.770). 
Struck on a large flan, a few edge knocks, good very fine - nearly extremely fine. 

$4,000

4043*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), gold stater, (8.56 g), Carrhae Mint, issued c.305-300 B.C., obv. head 
of Athena to right in crested Corinthian helmet, rev. Nike standing to left, holding wreath and stylus, to left AP monogam in 
circle, crescent and DI below, to right ALEXANDROU, (cf.S.6702, Price 3817, M.265). (cf.S.6702, Price 3817, M.265). Good very fine and a scarce variety. 

$3,000

4044*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Philip III, (323-316 B.C.), gold stater, Abydos Mint, (8.56 g), obv. head of Athena to right in crested 
Corinthian helmet, ornamented with a serpent, rev. Nike standing to left, holding wreath in outstretched hand and stylis, MH 
monogram in left field, cornucopia below left wing to right FILIPPOU, to left BA SILE[WS] (cf.S.6746; Price P30 (same rev 
die), SNG Berry 153, Muller, Alexandre, P59, Thompson, NS 19, 2, 139c). A few edge marks, otherwise good very fine. 

$4,000
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4045*
Kings of Bosphoros, Eupator with Marcus Aurelius and Lucius Verus, electrum stater (A.D. 154-172), (7.84 g) of year 463 
= A.D. 166-167, obv. BACILEWC EVPATOPOC diademed and draped bust to right, rev. head to left of Marcus Aurelius 
facing draped bust to right of Lucius Verus with a dot between, GXU (463) below, (cf.S.5471, cf.Frolova [p.163, Pl.XXVII, 
25], MacDonald 473/3). Slightly off centred on the reverse, otherwise very fine/nearly extremely fine and rare. 

$3,000

Ex Spink & Sons London, Auction Sale 165, October 8, 2003 (lot 53), previously Ex Christies, London, June 18 1979 (lot 53).

4046*
Thrace, Kingdom of, Lysimachos, (323-281 B.C.), gold stater, (8.26 g), Istrus mint, posthumous issue c.88-86 B.C., obv. 
diademed head of Alexander the Great to right, wearing horn of Ammon, rev. Athena enthroned to left, holding Nike and 
resting left arm on shield, transverse spear resting against right side, to right BASILEWS to left LUSIMACOU, DI below arm, 
IS on throne, trident below in exergue, (cf.S.6813, M.285). Extremely fine. 

$3,000

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection and from I.S.Wright, January 2, 2004.

This gold stater, it is believed, comes from the time of the Mithradatic War (88-86 B.C.). They were issued by Mithradates VI of Pontus who used the design 
of the famous issues two centuries earlier of Lysimachos whose staters with the head of Alexander the Great linked him to Alexander, history's greatest 
conqueror. At the age of 18, Mithradates embarked on a career of conquest, bringing most of the lands around the Black Sea under his control. These policies 
bought him into conflict with Rome and he consequently tried to liberate the East from Rome and quickly defeated the local garrisons and massacred every 
Roman citizen in Asia (some 80,000 in one night). Athens welcomed him as a liberator, but the Roman response came in 87 B.C. with the Consul L.Sulla and 
five legions. Sulla captured Athens and pursued Mithradates back to Asia Minor. Mithradates was fined 2000 talents (600,000 gold staters) and returned to 
Pontus. These gold staters were probably struck during his campaign in Thrace in late 88 to early 87 B.C., to pay his mercenary soldiers. Three cities struck 
these coins.Alternatively another view has been put forward suggesting that these coins were issues by Brutus in the Civil war of 44-42 B.C.
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4047*
Thrace, Kingdom of, Lysimachos, (323-281 B.C.), gold 
stater, (8.22 g), Istrus mint, posthumous issue c.88-86 B.C., 
obv. diademed head of Alexander the Great to right, wearing 
horn of Ammon, rev. Athena enthroned to left, holding 
Nike and resting left arm on shield, transverse spear resting 
against right side, to right BASILEWS to left LUSIMACOU, 
DI below arm, IS on throne, trident below in exergue, (cf.
S.6813, M.285). Good extremely fine, as struck, with some 
mint bloom. 

$3,000
Ex Ponterio & Associates, Sale 115, August 14, 2001 (lot 843). 

The Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection example, not as fine from Noble 
Numismatics, Sale 127 (lot 4696) realised $3000.This gold stater, it is 
believed, comes from the time of the Mithradatic War (88-86 B.C.). They 
were issued by Mithradates VI of Pontus who used the design of the famous 
issues two centuries earlier of Lysimachos whose staters with the head of 
Alexander the Great linked him to Alexander, history's greatest conqueror. 
At the age of 18, Mithradates embarked on a career of conquest, bringing 
most of the lands around the Black Sea under his control. These policies 
bought him into conflict with Rome and he consequently tried to liberate 
the East from Rome and quickly defeated the local garrisons and massacred 
every Roman citizen in Asia (some 80,000 in one night). Athens welcomed 
him as a liberator, but the Roman response came in 87 B.C. with the Consul 
L.Sulla and five legions. Sulla captured Athens and pursued Mithradates back 
to Asia Minor. Mithradates was fined 2000 talents (600,000 gold staters) 
and returned to Pontus. These gold staters were probably struck during 
his campaign in Thrace in late 88 to early 87 B.C., to pay his mercenary 
soldiers. Three cities struck these coins.Alternatively another view has been 
put forward suggesting that these coins were issues by Brutus in the Civil 
war of 44-42 B.C.

4048*
Zeugitana, Carthage, (c.300 B.C.), electrum stater, (7.49 
g), obv. head of Tanit to left, crowned with wreath of corn, 
wearing earring with triple pendants and necklace, dotted 
border, rev. free horse standing to right, two dots on exergue 
line, two dots below exergue line, dotted border, (cf.S.6456, 
Jenkins Group V No.300 [same dies, dies noted in Jenkins 
p.100, Pl.12], example in BM). Good very fine and scarce. 

$2,500
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 120, lot 2943.

ROMAN

    

4049*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), gold aureus, Rome Mint, 
issued 140-3, (7.22 g), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P 
TR P COS III, laureate head to right, rev. LIBE RA LITAS, 
around, in exergue AVG III, Antoninus seated to left, on 
platform, before him Liberalitas standing holding account 
board and cornucopiae, citizen facing emperor holding out 
fold of toga, (S.4009, RIC 75, C.485). Very fine and very 
scarce. 

$6,000

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Noble Numismatics sale 60, lot 1719.

4050*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), gold aureus, Rome Mint, 
issued 143, (7.28 g), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR P 
COS III, laureate head to right, rev. IMPERA TOR II, Victory 
alighting to right, wings spread, holding trophy with both 
hands, (S.4005, RIC 108a, C.420, Calico 1548). Extremely 
fine/nearly extremely fine and rare. 

$6,000
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 126, lot 2840.
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4051*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), gold aureus, Rome Mint, 
issued 158-9, (7.05 g), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P 
TR P XXII, bare head to right, rev. VOTA SOL DECENN 
II, in exergue COS IIII, Antoninus standing to left, sacrificing 
over tripod-altar, prostrate bull in background, (S.-, RIC 
292b, C.1111, BMC 948, Calico 1705). Nearly very fine 
and scarce. 

$4,500

Ex Raffy Kassabian Collection.

4052*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), 
gold aureus, (6.29 g), issued A.D. 141, Rome Mint, obv. 
FAVSTINAE AVG PII AVG FIL, draped bust to right, rev. 
IVNONI LVCINAE, Juno standing left holding patera and 
sceptre, (S.4691, RIC 505b, C.131). Very fine and very 
scarce. 

$4,000

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Artemide Aste 5e.

4053*
Honorius, (A.D. 393-423), gold solidus, Constantinople Mint 
issuedA.D. 402, (4.33 g), obv. helmeted bust to half right 
with elaborate dress, holding shield and spear over shoulder, 
around DN HONORI VS P F AVG, rev. Constantinopolis 
enthroned facing head right, holding sceptre and Victory, star 
in left field, around CONCORDI A AVGGGE, in exergue 
CONOB, (cf.S.20899, RIC 24, Depeyrot 56/1). Good very 
fine and rare. 

$800

Ex CNG eSale 501, (lot 400).

BYZANTINE

4054*
Anastasius I, (A.D. 491-518), gold tremissis, Constantinople 
Mint, (1.44 g), obv. diademed bust of Anastasius I to right, 
around DN ANASTA SIVS PF AVG, rev. VICTORIA 
AVGVSTORVM around, Victory facing, holding wreath 
and cross on globe, star to right, CONOB in exergue, (S.8, 
DOC 10, BMC 10-15, T.12-13, R.327-330]). Slightly wavy 
flan, a few surface marks, otherwise, very fine. 

$250
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG Auction 397, lot 692.

4055*
Maurice Tiberius,  (A.D.582-602), gold solidus, 
Constantinople Mint, (4.47 g), 6th Officina, issued 583-602, 
obv. crowned, draped and cuirassed bust of Maurice Tiberius 
facing, wearing plumed helmet, holding globe surmounted by 
cross, D N MAVRC TIb PP AVC around, rev. VICTORI A 
AVCCS, CONOB in exergue, Angel standing facing holding 
long staff surmounted by a christogram, and cross on globe, 
(S.478, DOC. 5f, BMC 14, MIB 6). With flat spots, wide 
flan, good very fine, weak in places, scarce. 

$520
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4056*
Phocas, (602-610), gold tremissis in 18ct gold mount with 
suspension loops, (tot wt 2.80 g), Constantinople mint, Class 
III, issued 607-610, obv. diademed, draped and cuirassed 
bust to right, around D N FOCAS PER AVG, rev. cross 
potent, around VICTORI FOCAS AVG, in exergue CONOB, 
(S.633, DOC 18, BMC33-34). Surface scratches, good very 
fine and scarce. 

$180

4057*
Heraclius, (610-641), gold solidus, Constantinople Mint, 
issued 616-625, (4.42 g), Officina B, obv. facing busts of 
Heraclius and Heraclius Constantine, wearing chlamys and 
crown, around dd NN hERACLIVS ET hERA CONSt PP 
A, rev. cross potent on base and three steps, below CONOB, 
around VICTORIA AVGUB, (S.738, DOC 13b, MIB 11). A 
few surface scratches, otherwise extremely fine and scarce. 

$700

4058*
Constans II, (641-668 AD), gold solidus, Constantinople 
Mint, (6.08 g total), isssued 647-650. obv facing bust, rev 
Calvary cross on steps letter H to the right (S.951) issued 
647-650 (6.08g). In an 18 carat clip surround mount with 
suspension loop, striking weakness at 12 o'clock, otherwise 
very fine. 

$500

4059*
Constantine X, (1059-1067), gold histamenon nomisma 
(scyphate), Constantinople Mint, (4.35 g), obv. Christ 
seated facing on throne with straight arms, wearing nimbus, 
raising right hand, in left hand the Gospels, IhS XIS REX 
REgNANTInm around, rev. +KWN RAC L DOVKAC, 
around standing figure of Constantine facing, bearded, 
wearing crown, saccos and loros, holding labarum no pellet 
on shaft and globe with cross, (S.1847, DOC 1a, BMC 3, 
R.2010). Some die rust on reverse, Good very fine - nearly 
extremely fine and scarce. 

$500

4060*
Nicephorus III, (A.D.1078-1081), electrum gold histamenon 
nomisma (scyphate), Constantinople Mint, (4.34 g), obv. 
bearded Christ enthroned no back, facing, wearing nimbus, 
raising right hand, in left hand the Gospels, IC XC across, 
double dotted border, rev. +NIKHF DEC T W ROTANIAT, 
around Nicephorus standing facing, bearded wearing crown 
and loros, holding labarum with X on shaft and globe with 
cross, (S.1881, DOC 3, BMC 7-11, R.2051-2). Good bust 
of bearded Christ, very fine and scarce. 

$350

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 80 (lot 3272), bought afterwards by I.S.Wright 
June 2006.

4061*
Andronicus I Comnenus, (1183-1185), electrum aspron 
trachy, 30mm, (4.50 g), Constantinople mint, struck 1183-
1185, obv. The Virgin orans, standing facing on dais, nimbate 
and wearing pallium and maphorium, on her breast nimbate 
head of the infant Christ facing on either side of the Virgin's 
nimbus, +QKE ROHQEI, above MP monogram to left and 
QV to right, rev. Andronicus standing facing on left, Christ 
standing facing crowning the emperor around ANDRONIKW 
to left, [DECPOTH], IC XC either side of Christ, (S.1984 
[£550], DOC 2b, H, Pl.18, 11-12, BMC 3-4; BN 1-4, Ratto 
2167). Flan crack, otherwise about extremely fine, very 
rare. 

$1,000

Ex Jean Elsen Sale 133, 13 September 2014 (lot 382 for 330 euros) previously 
from Baldwin's London September 1988 for £185. 

Lot includes tickets from both companies.
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4062*
Andronicus II and Michael IX, (1295-1320), gold hyperpyron 
(scyphate), Constantinople Mint, (2.70 g), obv. bust of Virgin 
within city walls and four towers, control letters (sigla) K and 
N to left and right, rev. Andronicus II and Michael IX to left 
and right with Christ standing between both emperors, most 
of the partial legend downwards of each emperor, (cf.S.2396, 
Bendall PCPC 128, type sigla 175, cf.DOC 244). Weak in 
places as usual, otherwise very fine and very scarce. 

$450

GREEK  SILVER & BRONZE  COINS 

4063*
Celtic, Danube Region, Imitating Thasos, (c. 1st century 
B.C.), silver tetradrachm 33 mm, (16.07 g), obv. Celticized 
wreathed head of Dionysos to right. rev. Celticized Herakles 
standing facing, holding club in his right hand and lion skin 
with his left, to inner left, in row downwards representing a 
club, all reduced to a single line, legend degraded to a series 
of pellets, (Lanz 980-2, OTA Class V, cf.Lukanc 1654). 
Lightly toned and struck on a typically curved flan, good 
very fine, rare. 

$500
Ex CNG eSale 294, January 16, 2013 (lot 414).

4064
Italy, Apulia, Salapia, (c.225-210 B.C.), AE 20mm, (6.98 
g), obv. laureate head of to Apollo right, rev. horse prancing 
right, star above, (S.591, HN Italy 692c, SNG ANS -, cf.SNG 
Cop.684). Very fine, red-brown patina, rare. roughness. 

$150

Ex Tony Hardy Collection with ticket, bought, from CNG Triton VIII, 
January 10, 2005, (lot 1833)

4065*
Italy, Lucania, Metapontum, (C.510-480 B.C.), silver diobol 
12 mm, (1.28 g), obv. five-grained ear of barley, border of 
dots between two concentric linear circles, MET to right, 
rev. Bull's head (bucranium), rayed border, (cf.S.440, Noe 
287. SNG ANS 269, SNG Cop.1176, HGC 1, 1071 [R]). 
An attractive example, rare thus, very sharply struck and 
with a lovely dark grey patina as found. Good very fine, 
very rare. 

$300

Ex M.R.Roberts, Sydney listing 12/95 (#3) with ticket.

4066*
Italy, Lucania, Heraclea, (330-280 B.C.), silver nomos, stater 
or didrachm, (7.86 g), obv. head of Athena to right wearing 
crested Corinthian helmet adorned with a Scylla, K behind 
helmet, I-HPAKLHIWN to right, rev. Heracles standing 
facing, in left field above club a one-handled pot, holding 
club in right hand and lion's skin over left arm, to left AQE, 
to right I-HPAKLHIWN, (S.391, Work 83, Van Keuren 85, 
SNG Ash. 630 [same dies]). Toned, extremely fine and a 
very rare type. 

$700
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 73, lot 3195.

4067*
Italy, Lucania, Thurium (Thourioi), (400-350 B.C.), silver 
sixth stater or triobol, (1.17 g), obv. head of Athena to right 
wearing crested Athenian helmet decorated with Skylla, rev. 
bull butting to right, above, QOURIWN in exergue a tunny 
fish to right, plain exergual line, (S.438, BMC 21, SNG 
Munich 1178, HN Italy 1809, SNG ANS 1139-40). Toned, 
very fine and scarce. 

$250
Ex Bertolami Fine Art, E80, lot 124.

4068*
Italy, Calabria, Tarentum (Taras), (c.380-325 B.C.), silver 
diobol, (1.11 g), obv. head of Athena to right wearing crested 
Corinthian helmet, ornamented with Skylla, rev. Herakles 
kneeling to right, holding club strangling the Nemean lion, 
(S.352, Vlasto 1316). Toned, some surface porosity, very 
fine and scarce. 

$180
Ex CNG Auction 233, lot 52, with ticket.

4069*
Italy, Calabria, Tarentum (Taras), silver nomos, stater or 
didrachm, (302-281 B.C.), (7.81 g), obv. naked horseman 
on horseback prancing to left, holding small shield behind 
him, to right [SI], below horse [FILOKLHS], rev. Taras to 
left, riding on dolphin's back with arm extended holding 
out wreath, below dolphin LU, ethnic to right TARAS, (cf.
S.363, Vl.689-690 (p.80, Pl.XXII very similar dies), Evans 
Period VI C2, SNG Cop. 870, (Pl.19), cf.SNG Ash. 304 (Pl.
V, similar dies). Toned, struck from worn dies, very fine and 
a rare variety. 

$500
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4070*
Italy, Calabria, Tarentum (Taras), (c.302-280 B.C.), silver 
nomos or didrachm, (7.79 g), obv. nude horseman on horse 
galloping right, NIKODAMOS below, rev. Taras astride 
dolphin left, holding kantharos and distaff, [T]ARAS to 
left, IOR and gazelle below, (cf.S.365, Vlasto 704, SNG 
ANS 1079). Lightly toned, some die rust, good very fine 
and scarce. 

$800
Ex Gorny & Mosch Auction 160, lot 1063.

4071*
Italy, Calabria, Tarentum (Taras), (272-235 B.C.), silver 
nomos, stater or didrachm, (6.37 g), obv. naked rider 
crowning horse to left, below LUKI NOS in two lines, above 
to right SU, rev. Taras astride a dolphin to left, holding a 
chlamys on left arm and trident in right hand, to right, owl, 
TA RA[S] below, (cf.S.374, Vl.839, cf.SNG ANS 1168-
9). Lightly toned, minor porosity, good very fine - nearly 
extremely fine. 

$600

Ex CNG eSale 384, (lot 6).

4072*
Italy, Bruttium, Kaulonia, (c.500-480 B.C.), silver third 
nomos (2.27 g), obv. Apollo advancing right, holding branch, 
small daimon running right on Apollo's left arm, to right, stag 
standing right, head reverted, KAV[LO] to left upwards, rev. 
incuse of obverse, but no daimon, (S.253, Noe, Caulonia, 
204-5, BMC 15, Rhousopoulos 210, HN Italy 2039). Toned, 
nearly very fine and rare. 

$300

4073*
Italy, Bruttium, Croton (Kroton), (400-325 B.C.), silver 
stater, (7.53 g), obv. head of Hera Lacinia to facing slightly 
to right, rev. naked Herakles seated to left on rock, covered 
with lion skin, holds cup in extended right hand and club in 
left hand, around KROTW, MD in field, (cf.S.474, SNG ANS 
382, SNG ANS 1800). Lightly toned, very fine and rare. 

$800

Ex Rauch Auction 106, lot 31. Previously Bertolami Fine Arts 36, lot 119.

4074*
Italy, Bruttium, Lokroi Epizephyrioi, issue for Alexander the 
Molossian the Epeirote king, (342-334 B.C.), silver stater 
(10.88 g), obv. laureate head of Zeus Naios of Dodona to 
right, rev. ALEXANDROU to left, TOU NEOPTOLEMOU 
to right, a thunderbolt between, crude eagle's head to right, 
(S.1985 [£2250], Boston MFA 943, Vlasto 1866, Vlasto, 
"Alexander, son of Neoptolemos, of Epirus," in Num. Chron 
1926, pg. 157, 1.d [This Coin], HGC 3.1, 256 [R2]). Toned, 
nearly very fine and very rare. 

$7,500

Ex CNG Triton V, January 15-16, 2002 (lot 1138) coming from the William 
N. Rudman Collection, previously sold in the Classical Numismatic Group 
Auction 55, 13 September 2000, (lot 76), ex Spink & Sons 1926 = Engel 
Gros Sale Paris, 17 December 1921 Pl/III, 46; coming from the Sotheby 
"Late Collector Sale" 1900 (PL.V. 260).

Alexander, son of Neoptolemos, was the king of Epeiros. He was one of the 
mercenary 'champions' summoned to defend the Greek cities of southern 
Italy against their enemies. He honored Zeus of Dodona, the central deity of 
the Molossians, on his coins. The sanctuary of Zeus Naios at Dodona was 
reputed to be the oldest Greek oracle, and was known to Homer.

Several examples have been sold in recent years realising up to £46,000.

4075*
Sicily, Alaisa, Archonidea, AE 14, (c.2nd century B.C.), (3.26 
g), obv. laureate head of Apollo left, rev. lyre, pine cone? to 
right, around ALAISA[E ARX], (S.-, HGC 2, 197, CNS.8 p. 
61). Toned, nearly very fine and very rare. 

$50

4076*
Sicily, Kamarina, (c.420-405 B.C.), copper triantes, (3.37 g), 
obv. head of Athena to left, wearing Attic helmet adorned 
with a wing, rev. owl standing to left holding a lizard in its 
right claw, in exergue three pellets around [KA]MA to right 
backwards and upwards, (cf.S.1063/1062, Westermark 
and Jenkins 200/46, CNS III p. 63, 33, SNG ANS 1229 
and 1230, HGC, 2, 550 [R]). Extremely fine, daerk green 
patination, rare. 

$300

Ex CNG eSale 173, September 26, 2007, (lot 313), coming from the Alain 
Lagrange Collection.
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4077*
Sicily, Syracuse, Second Democracy, (c.466-405 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (17.11 g), obv. slow quadriga driven to right 
by male charioteer holding kentron in right hand and reins 
in both hands, above Nike flying right crowning horses, rev. 
SURAKOSI ON around to right, head of Arethusa to right, 
hair in ornamented sakkos, four dolphins clockwise around, 
(cf.S.914, Boehringer Series XXI 660 [obverse 333/reverse 
448], Gillet 586 var, (Nike left, same obv. die), Virzi Sale 261 
(same dies)). Attractively toned, good very fine and rare. 

$4,000

Ex Triton XXI, lot 349. Previously New York Sale XXX (9 January 2013), 
lot 62.

4078*
Sicily, Syracuse, Kingdom of, Pyrrhos, (278-276 B.C.), issued 
at Syracuse, silver octobol, (5.14 g), obv. Persephone head 
to right, wreathed with corn, to right an altar/A, rev. Athena 
Promachos advancing to left, brandishing spear and holding 
shield, to right BASILEWS, to left trace of  PURROU, (S.982, 
SNG ANS 828 [Pl.26], BMC 7, HGC 3, 263). Even grey 
patina, good very fine, and very scarce. 

$1,500

Ex Antiquarius, New Zealand list 31 No.4 with their ticket.

4079*
Sicily, Syracuse, reign of Hieron II, (275-215 B.C.), AE 26, 
(18.86 g), obv. diademed head of Hieron beardless to left, rev. 
horseman prancing to right, holding spear couched, beneath 
[N], in exergue of IEPWNOS, (S.1221, SNG ANS 936-9, SNG 
Cop.838, Calciati 195 [Rev.22], BMC 588, HGC 2, 1548). 
Dark-green patination, good very fine - nearly extremely 
fine and scarce. 

$250

4080*
Sicily, Syracuse, reign of Hieronymos (215-214 B.C.), silver 
ten litrai, (8.20 g), obv. diademed head of Hieronymos to 
left beardless, within dotted border, rev. winged thunderbolt 
above BASILEOS, below IEPWNYMOY, MI above, (S.994, 
SNG ANS 1033, Ross Holloway 6, Burnett 70, HGC 2, 
1567). Scrape on obverse cheek, toned nearly extremely 
fine and rare. 

$1,500

Ex Antiquarius, New Zealand.

4081
Moesia, Istrus, silver obol (late 5th-early 4th century B.C.), 
(0.50 g), obv. two young male heads facing and united, 
one inverted, rev. ISTPIH above a sea eagle to left, with 
dolphin perched in its talons, (cf.S.1670, AMNG I, 452, 
SNG Cop.201, cf.SNG BM Black Sea 230-231, cf.HGC 3.2, 
1805). Very fine, obverse off-centred, very rare. 

$100

Ex Jean Elsen, retail with Elsen ticket.

4082*
Skythia, Olbia, (c.330-300 B.C.), AE 22mm, (9.19 g), obv. 
Head of Borysthenes to left, rev. Axe-sceptre and bowcase, 
monogram of Ao in left field, to right OLBIO, (S.1685, SNG 
BM Black Sea 480, Karyshovki 27, HGC 3.1, 1887). Good 
very fine with attractive brown patina, rare. 

$150

Ex CNG eSale 159, February 28, 2007 (lot 10) coming from the Garth R. 
Drewry Collection, previously from the Alex Malloy Auction, April 25, 1998 
(lot 325) with both CNG and Drewry tickets.

4083*
Thrace, Abdera, (336-311 B.C.), silver drachm, (2.34 g), obv. 
Griffin springing to left with both forelegs raised, above AB[D] 
and below HRIT[EWN], rev. around EPI EURH[SIP]POU, 
within linear square laureate head of Apollo to right, shallow 
incuse square, (cf.S.1549, May [Coinage of Abdera] 542). 
Toned, surface pitting, very fine and scarce. 

$100
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4084*
Thrace, Abdera, (c.350-323 B.C.), AE 15mm, (5.21 g), 
Simalos, magistrate, obv. Griffin springing left, ABD /
PITWN, rev. head right within linear border, around EPI SIM 
AL OU, (S.1559, Wroth, Greek Coins NumChron 1892, p.3, 
3, SNG Cop. -, HGC 3.1, 1234). VF, dark green patina. 

$200

Ex CNG eSale, 159, September 26, 2007 (lot 13, $120US) coming from the 
Christopher Morcom Collection, with tickets.

4085*
Thrace, Apollonia Pontika, (400-350 B.C.), silver drachm, 
(3.14 g), obv. laureate head of Gorgoneion facing with curls, 
rev. anchor, A to left, crayfish to right of anchor, (S.1657, 
SNG BMC 161 (similar dies), BMC (Mysia) 11-12). Lightly 
toned, good very fine. 

$100

4086*
Thrace, Byzantion, pseudo-autonomous issue, (struck c.1st 
Century A.D.), AE 21, (6.69 g), obv. head of Dionysus right, 
wreathed with vine leaves, rev. around BUZANTIWN, bunch 
of grapes on stem, (S.-, RPC IV.1 Online 10363 (temporary), 
SNG Cop 501, BMC 97 44, Schonert-Geiss, Byzantion 
2104). Deep green toning, very fine and very scarce. 

$150

Ex M&M 17, (lot 444), with collector's ticket.

4087*
Thrace, Maroneia, (c.386-347 B.C.), silver triobol, (2.02 g), 
obv. forepart of prancing horse to right, MAP around, rev. 
bunch of grapes, MA below all within a dotted square border, 
(cf.S.1633, cf.Schonert-Geiss 541, cf.Dewing 1294). Lightly 
toned, surface pitting, good very fine and very scarce. 

$120
Ex Variana Coins.

4088*
Thrace, Island off, Thasos, (c.early 5th century B.C.), silver 
stater, (8.87 g), obv. naked ithyphallic satyr (classical style) 
in kneeling running attitude carrying off nymph raising hand 
in protest, rev. quadripartite incuse square, (S.1746, Asyut 
Hoard -, BMC 24, McClean 4197, SNG Cop. 1010, ACNAC 
Dewing 1322). Toned, very fine and very scarce. 

$500

4089*
Thrace, Island off, Thasos, (c.early 5th century B.C.), silver 
stater, (9.19 g), obv. naked ithyphallic satyr (classical style) 
in kneeling running attitude carrying off nymph raising 
hand in protest, rev. quadripartite incuse square, (S.1746, 
Asyut Hoard -, BMC 24, McClean 4197, SNG Cop. 1010, 
ACNAC Dewing 1322, HGC 6, 331). Toned, very fine with 
good facial and hand detail, very scarce. 

$400

Ex French Auction Company with various tickets Sale 641 (lot 504).

4090*
Thrace, Kingdom of, Lysimachos, (323-281 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (17.12 g), Magnesia on the Meander Mint, 
issued 297/6-282/1 B.C., obv. head of Alexander to right, 
with diadem and horn of Ammon, dotted border, rev. Athena 
enthroned to left, supporting Nike, spear behind, race torch 
in front, to right BASILEWS, to left LUSIMACOU, Meander 
pattern below, (cf.S.6814, Thompson 110, cf.Muller 444, 
HGC 3, 1750e). Lightly toned, light graffiti in reverse field, 
otherwise very fine or better and very rare. 

$1,500

Ex CNG 406, lot 73.
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4091*
Thrace, kings of, Lysimachos. (305-281 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.85 g), Lampsakos Mint, struck 297/6-282/1 
B.C., obv. Diademed head of the deified Alexander right, with 
horn of Ammon, rev. Athena Nikephoros seated left, left 
arm resting on shield, spear behind, to inner left, monogram 
above star, to right BASILEWS, to left LUSIMACOU, 
(S.6814, Thompson 61, M.-, HGC 3.2 1750b). Good very 
fine, well centred, two minor edge cuts, lightly toned and 
very rare. 

$1,200

Ex Ponterio & Associates, San Diego, Auction Sale 136, November 1, 2005 
(lot 1731). 

Only one coin in Coin Archives, same obverse die shared with similar reverse 
with crescent over instead of star.

4092*
Thrace, Kingdom of, Lysimachos, (323-281 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (17.22 g), Amphipolis Mint, issued 288/7-282/1 
B.C., obv. head of Alexander to right, with diadem and horn 
of Ammon, within dotted circle, rev. Athena Nikephoros 
enthroned to left, supporting Nike, spear behind, kerykeion 
(caduceus with handle to left) in inner left, EY monogram 
outer right, to right BASILEWS, to left LUSIMACOU, (cf.
S.6814, Thompson 195, M.106, HGC 3.2, 1750l). Light grey 
patination, nearly extremely fine and very scarce. 

$2,500

Ex CNG Mail Bid Sale 81, May 20, 2009 (lot 238) with auction ticket.

Of the finest style. Similar examples in the Meydancikkale Hoard No. 2669-
2671 (p.125, Pl.78), and the Armenak Hoard No.906-909 (p.86).

In 288 BC, Lysimachos and Pyrrhos of Epiros launched a successful joint 
invasion of Macedon, which was then held by Demetrios I Poliorketes, and 
split the country between themselves. Lysimachos controlled the eastern 
half, containing the strategically important mint of Amphipolis, which soon 
became his principal mint for tetradrachms. The output of the mint was 
huge, with many new issues still being discovered today. It remained under 
his control until his death in 281 BC. (Courtesy of CNG).

4093*
Thrace, Kingdom of, Lysimachos, (323-281 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.85 g), uncertain Macedonian mint, issued 
about 282 B.C. or shortly after, obv. head of Alexander to 
right, with diadem and horn of Ammon, within dotted circle, 
rev. Athena Nikephoros enthroned to left, supporting Nike, 
F over cult statue in inner left, to right BASILEWS, to left 
LUSIMACOU, (cf.S.6814, Thompson -, SNG Berry -, Boston 
-, SNG Hart -, SNG Cop. -, Meydancikkale -, M.357). Bright, 
two minor edge cuts, nearly extremely fine and very rare. 

$1,500
Ex CNG private purchase. 

Comes from the same dies as the example in our Sale 125 (lot 4485) that 
realised $1700.

4094*
Macedon, Chalkidian League, (420-392 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (14.23 g), Olynthos Mint, obv. laureate head of 
Apollo to left of the finest classical style, rev. [X]ALKIDEWN 
around, kithara with seven strings, all within very shallow 
incuse square, (S.1425, Robinson & Clement Group L, 
[69] [A46/P62], SNG ANS 483 [same obverse die]). With 
an attractive head of Apollo of excellent Classical style, 
lightly toned, nearly extremely fine, light surface roughness 
on reverse, very scarce. 

$6,000
Ex CNG Auction 102, lot 206, with ticket.

4095*
Macedon, kingdom of Philip II, (359-336 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (14.52 g), Pella IIa mint, issued c. 342/1-337/6 
B.C., obv. head of Zeus laureate to right, dotted border, 
rev. naked youth or small man (Philip II), on horseback to 
right, holding long palm branch, thunderbolt below, N in 
exergue, above FILIP POU. (S.6680, Le Rider 252, Pl.11, 
[p.35], obv. die D138, rev. die R201, SNG ANS 385-395, 
SNG Greece II (Alpha Bank) 272 (PL. XI). High relief, minor 
flan flaw on reverse, and slightly double struck, otherwise 
round with attractive pale grey patination tone, extremely 
fine and very rare. 

$4,000

Ex Dix Noonan Webb, Auction sale October 7, 2003 (lot 1486). An original 
contemporary issue in the middle of reign of Philip II.

Le Rider reports only one example (Leningrad = Hermitage [St. Petersburg]) 
known. Very likely this is the second known example.
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4096*
Macedon, Kingdom of Philip II, (359-336 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (14.43 g), Pella II Mint, issued c. 323/2-315 
B.C., obv. head of Zeus laureate to left, dotted border, rev. 
naked youth or small man (Philip II), on horseback to right, 
Q below horse's foreleg, around above FILIP POU, (S.6681, 
Le Rider 437 [D231/R358 dies, Pl.18]). Lightly toned, 
extremely fine and extremely rare. 

$4,000

Ex Harlan Berk with ticket. Previously Triton XVIII, lot 8; The Sunrise 
Collection, lot 150; Gemini VI, lot 64; Gemini V, lot 6.

4097*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), 
silver drachm, (4.23 g), Lampsacus Mint, issued c.328-323 
B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin with 
dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in 
outstretched hand, star to left, to right ALEXANDROU. (cf.
S.6730, Price 1350, BMC -, M.155, SNG Cop.-). Nearly 
extremely fine, scarce. 

$300

Ex Athena with ticket.

4098*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (17.20 g), Kassander as regent, Amphipolis 
Mint, issued c.307-297 B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right 
wearing lion skin with dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on 
throne to left, eagle in outstretched hand, L over torch on 
left, star below throne, to right ALEXANDR[OU], (cf.S.6713, 
Price 474). Lightly toned, nearly extremely fine with an 
attractwive portrait. 

$400

4099*
Macedonian, Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), 
silver tetradrachm, (16.78 g), Pella mint, issued 275-270 
B..C. under Antigonos Gonatas, obv. head of Herakles to 
right wearing lion skin with dotted border, rev. Zeus seated 
on throne to left, eagle in outstretched hand, Macedonian 
crested helmet to left, monogram of QE below throne, to 
right ALEXANDROU, (cf.S.6713, Price 623, BMC 623, 
M.226). Attractive grey tone with a few golden highlights, 
fine style and well centred, good very fine and rare. 

$800

Ex CNG 213, lot 74.

4100*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Philip III, (323-316 B.C.), silver 
drachm, (4.13 g), Sardes Mint, issued c.323-319 B.C., obv. 
head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin, line border, rev. 
Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in outstretched hand, F 
in left field, A under throne FILIPPOU to right, (cf.S.6751, 
Price P110, BMC P110a-b, Thompson Sardes XV, 322-7, 
M.P4). Good very fine and very scarce. 

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 133, lot 3619. Previously CNG December 2, 
1998, as a private purchase.

4101*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Antigonos Doson (229-221 BC) 
silver tetradrachm (17.02g) obv head of Poseidon to right 
wreathed with a marine plant, dotted border, rev. BASILEWS 
ANTIGINOU along side of prow of war galley on which 
sits Apollo to left naked, holding out a bow, monogram 
below (S.6789, SNG Alpha Bank 1046-7, SNG Ash. 3266). 
Attractive dark patina, nearly extremely fine and very rare 
in this condition. 

$4,000

Ex Spink NC, April 2002 with their ticket, illustrated on inside front cover 
in colour. The issue may record Antigonos and Antiochas Hierax victory 
over Ptolemy IIIs fleet off the island of Andros in 227 BC.
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4102*
Paeonia, Kingdom of, Patraos, (c.340-315 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, uncertain mint probably Damastion, (12.79 g), 
obv. head of Apollo to right, with laureate, dotted border and 
from a worn die, rev. horseman to right spearing fallen enemy, 
who holds spear and shield, around PATRAOU, thunderbolt 
between legs of horse fallen enemy, bunch of grapes to left of 
horseman, (S.1520, Paeonian Hoard 124-128, [same dies], 
SNG ANS 1032, HGC 3.1, 148 [corrected]). Obverse worn 
die, slightly off centred, lightly toned, otherwise fine/nearly 
extremely fine and a rare type. 

$500

Ex Paeonian Hoard, cf.Sotheby's, London, 16th April 1969 (lots 124-
128).

4103*
Thessaly, Magnetes, (mid 2nd-mid 1st centuries B.C.), AE 
trichalkon, 20mm, (8.12 g), obv. laureate head of Zeus right, 
rev. MAGNHTWN, the centaur Chiron advancing to right, 
holding branch, star below, (S.2138, Rogers 339, cf.BCD 
Thessaly I 1184, BCD Thessaly II 420.4, HGC 4, 66). Very 
fine with dark red-brown patina. 

$100

Ex BCD Collection with his ticket, acquired in January 1997, sold in CNG 
eSale 381, August 24, 2016, (Lot 118).

4104*
Thessaly, Trikka, (4th century B.C.), AE dichalkon (17.5mm, 
3.27 g), obv. head of nymph Trikke right with hair rolled, P 
behind her neck, border of dots, rev. TPIKKA left up circular, 
IWN right down, warrior, naked but for crested helmet, 
advancing right, with sword and oval shield that has on its 
inside one vertical and two diagonal struts, (This variety not 
found in consulted references however S.-, BCD 786.4 [This 
Coin], cf.Rogers 553, HGC 4, 338). Good fine, two-tone 
green patina; both sides slightly off centre, very rare. 

$150

Ex CNG Triton XV, January 3 2012, (Lot 786.4) with lot ticket.

4105*
Thessaly, Thessalian League, (196-146 B.C.), silver stater 
or double victoriatus, (6.05 g), Larissa Mint, obv. head of 
Zeus to right, crowned with oak leaves, rev. Athena Itonia 
advancing to right, brandishing spear and holding shield, 
on sides QESSA LWN, above across GOR GIA[S], either side 
of figure QE MI/S T, (cf.S.2232, cf.McClean 4930, cf.SNG 
Cop. 271, cf.BCD 882. 1), Very fine or better, porous on the 
reverse, a rare variant. 

$250

Ex CNG, 22 January 1998 private purchase.

4106*
Illyria, Epidamnos-Dyrrhachion, (450-350 century B.C.), 
silver stater, (10.30 g), obv. cow standing right looking back 
at calf to left, which it suckles, rev. double floral pattern 
within square, around D U R anticlockwise and club, (S.1890, 
BMC 1, SNG Cop. 421, Dewing 1433, SNG Delepierre 
1164). Very fine, bright and rare. 

$400

Ex Triton XVI, January 7, 2013 (lot 1636 part).

Part of a forthcoming publication by Prof. A. Meadows, Oxford 
University.

4107*
Illyria, Epidamnos-Dyrrhachium, (3rd-3nd century B.C.), 
silver drachm, (2.75 g), obv. cow standing right looking 
back at suckling calf below, above MENISKOS, rev. double 
floral pattern within square, around DUR KAL LH NOS, 
(cf.S.1899, Maier 256, BMC 81-83, SNG Tubingen 1424). 
Very fine and scarce. 

$200

Ex CNG Triton III, Nov. 30-Dec 1, 1999 (lot 1743 part).
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4108*
Acarnania, Anaktorion (Colony of Corinth), (350-300 B.C.), 
silver stater, (8.35 g), obv. Pegasos with pointed wing flying 
to right, AN monogram below, rev. head of Athena to right 
in Corinthian helmet over a leather cap, tripod within wreath 
behind head, AN monogram behind, (cf.S.2250, Calciati 30 
[p.491-2], SNG Cop.289, BMC 35-37). Very fine or better, 
weak strike for a portion of the coin, rare. 

$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 129, (lot 3217).

4109*
Akarnania, Leukas (Colony of Corinth), (400-330 B.C.), 
silver stater, (8.45 g), obv. Pegasos with pointed wing flying to 
right L below, rev. head of Athena to right Corinthian helmet 
over a leather cap, with caduceus behind and L behind head, 
(cf.S.2274, Calciati 92 [p.415-6], BMC 57-58, Cammann 
[NN&M 53] No.67, Bab. [Pl.CCLXXV, 0, HGC 4, 823). 
Toned, nearly extremely fine and a scarce variant. 

$550

Ex Glendining's London. June 6, 1991 (lot 573) coming from the Willis 
Collection, previously from the Taffs Collection, with Willis Collection 
ticket.

4110*
Akarnania, Leukas (Colony of Corinth), (320-280 B.C.), 
silver stater, (8.59 g), obv. Pegasos with pointed wing flying to 
left L below, rev. head of Athena to left in Corinthian helmet 
over a leather cap, with anchor behind and API behind head, 
(cf.S.2282, Calciati 146 [p.415-6], BMC 103-4, Cammann 
[NN&M 53] No.57, Bab. [Pl.CCLXXVI, 10, HGC 4, 823). 
Extremely fine, trace of mint bloom, a scarce variant. 

$550

4111*
Boiotia, Tanagra, (500-480 B.C.), silver hemidrachm (2.06 
g), obv. Boiotian shield wth horizontal T facing inwards in 
one opening (noted by Knobloch), rev. incuse square with 
clockwise mill-sail pattern, in relief T in two opposing incuse 
sections, (S.1806, cf.BCD 243 and 248, [Triton IX lot 243 
drachm, 248 hemidrachm], Head 'Boeotia' p.12 cf.Pl.1.3], 
cf.BMC 4, cf.SNG Cop.215, HGC 4, 1284 [R2]). Toned, 
nearly extremely fine and very rare. 

$1,000

Ex BCD Collection purchased from CNG, 20 January 2007 privately, from 
CNG Sale 72, 14 June 2006 (lot 591), previously from the Henry Umans 
Collection who acquired it from Knobloch, Fixed Price List 23 for Fall 
1963 No.234.

4112*
Boiotia, Thebes, (395-338 B.C.), silver stater (12.11 g), 
Apol.. magistrate, obv. Boiotian shield, rev. amphora in 
incuse concave field, across field to left AP and to right OL, 
grapes on branch above, (cf.S.2398, BCD 565 [Triton IX 
p.105 [same dies] suggests 363-338 B.C.], Head 'Boeotia' 
p.65, Hepworth D3 No.11 on list, BMC 115-6, SNG 
Cop.317 [same reverse die]). Lightly toned, slightly off 
centred on obverse, nearly extremely fine and rare. 

$1,200

Ex CNG private sale, previously from BCD Colletion, November 11, 
2001. 

Hepworth believes from its rarity 21 to 50 examples known. Lot includes 
detailed collector's ticket.

4113*
Boiotia, Thebes, (395-338 B.C.), silver stater (12.17 g), 
Eu(w)ara magistrate, obv. Boiotian shield, rev. amphora in 
incuse concave field, across field to left EY and to right AP/
A, grapes and wine in branch above, (cf.S.2398, BCD 568 
[Triton IX p.105 [same reverse die] suggests 363-338 B.C.], 
Head 'Boeotia' -, Hepworth D3ii No.44 on list, BMC -, SNG 
Cop.-). Lightly toned, good very fine and extremely rare. 

$1,200

Ex CNG Auction Sale No 58, September 19, 2001 (lot 468), previously 
from BCD Colletion. 

Hepworth believes from its rarity 2 to 5 examples known. Lot includes 
detailed collector's ticket.
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4114*
Boiotia, Thebes, (395-338 B.C.), silver stater (12.17 g), 
Theot[i] magistrate, obv. Boiotian shield, rev. amphora in 
incuse concave field, across field to left QE and to right O[T], 
(cf.S.2398, BCD 546 [Triton IX p.102 suggests after 363 
B.C.], Head 'Boeotia' p.65, Hepworth D2.1 No.60 on list, 
BMC -). Lightly toned, slightly off centred, nearly extremely 
fine and rare. 

$800

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 134, lot 3548.

Ex CNG private sale, previously from BCD Colletion, November 11, 
2001.

Hepworth believes from its rarity 6 to 20 examples known. Lot includes 
detailed collector's ticket.

4115*
Boeotia, Thebes, (378-338 B.C.), silver stater, (12.10 g), 
obv. Boeotian shield, rev. amphora in concave field, with 
letters KL IW either side, (cf.S.2398, Hepworth Series Klion 
No.69, SNG Cop. 343, BMC 154-5). Lightly toned, very 
fine and a scarce type. 

$500

With dealer's ticket.

4116*
Euboia, Chalkis, (c.290-273/2 B.C.), silver drachm, (3.56 
g), obv. Nymph head to right, hair rolled, rev. eagle flying 
to right, carrying snake in talons and beak, to right CAL, 
below caduceus, (cf.S.2483, Picard (1979) Emission 30, p.69, 
Pl.XV, BCD Lanz Sale 111, 182, HGC4, 1464). Good very 
fine, toned, and rare. 

$600

Ex CNG November 2002, previously from the BCD Collectiion, not in Lanz 
Auction of the BCD Collection, and the W.P. Wallace Collection. Lot includes 
CNG and BCD ticket, photos and notes on the issue. The Morton & Eden 
had a similar example (Sale 124, lot 336) and it realised 700 pounds.

4117*
Euboia, Histiaia, (c.350-340 B.C.), silver drachm, (3.30 g), 
obv. head of nymph Histiaia right wreathed in ivy, rev. cow 
standing to right, vine with two bunches of grapes above, 
ISTI in exergue, bunch of grapes to right, (S.2494, BMC 3, 
Lanz BCD Catalogue No.111 [lot 360], Pozzi 3403, Traite 
II, 192 and Pl.CXCVIII, 16]). Toned, good fine and rare. 

$250

Ex BCD Collection, from duplicates with his photos and his ticket, indicating 
a lot from the Kolner Munz Kabinet, (Cologne) Auction 24, October 1978, 
(lot 170 part).

4118*
Attica, Athens, (c.500/490-485/480 B.C.), silver quarter 
obol 5 mm, (0.15 g), obv. Helmeted head of Athena to right, 
the crest partially visible. rev. AQE, Owl standing to right, 
head facing the viewer, to left, olive sprig, all within incuse 
square. (cf.S.1841, HGC 4, 1685 [R2], SNG Lockett 1833, 
cf.Svoronos, Tresor, pl. 2, 48). Toned, very fine and very 
rare, [none in Coin Archives]. 

$300

One of the smallest Greek coins in antiquity, few seem to have survived.

4119*
Attica, Athens, drachm, (c.470-465 B.C.), Starr Group 
II, (4.19 g), obv. head of Athena to right, wearing crested 
helmet, rev. owl standing to right, head facing, olive twig 
behind, to right AAQE, all within incuse square, (S.2523,, all within incuse square, (S.2523, 
Seltman Pl.XXI, vv, SNG Berry 676, Svoronos Pl.VIII, 35, 
cf.Starr Group IIB, 47, cf.ACNAC Rosen 205, HGC 4, 1627 
[R2]). Surface porosity and roughness on the obverse, owl 
charactistic of this early period with separated pointed tail 
feathers, otherwise good very fine and very rare. 

$1,500

Ex BCD by private purchase 3rd January 1994, with his photo of the 
reverse.
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4120*
Attica, Athens, (c.454-404 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (17.22 
g), obv. head of Athena to right wearing ivy crested helmet, 
eye front, rev. owl standing to right, head facing, olive twig 
and crescent behind, to right, AQE, all in incuse square, 
(S.2526, Kroll 8, BMC 62, SNG Cop 31, Kroll 8, SNG 
Gulbenkian 519-21, HGC 4, 1597). Attractively toned, 
extremely fine, perfectly centred, a well engraved head struck 
in high relief with a pleasing archaic smile and much crest 
showing, rare in this condition. 

$2,000

Ex CNG 501, lot 69.

4121*
Attica, Athens, (c.454-404 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (17.18 
g), obv. head of Athena to right wearing ivy crested helmet, 
eye front, rev. owl standing to right, head facing, olive twig 
and crescent behind, to right, AAQE, all in incuse square,, all in incuse square, 
(S.2526, BMC 62, SNG Cop 31, Kroll 8, SNG Gulbenkian 
519-21, HGC 4, 1597). Nearly extremely fine with good 
showing of crest. 

$1,000

Ex NBJ Dubai.

4122*
Attica, Athens, (c.454-404 B.C.), silver triobol (2.03 g), obv. 
helmeted crested head of Athena right, rev. owl standing 
facing between olive sprays, AA Q E around, (cf.S.2529, Kroll around, (cf.S.2529, Kroll 
12, SNG Cop.44, SNG Munich 108, HGC 4, 1641, Svoronos 
pl.13, 33). Nearly very fine/very fine, rare. 

$250

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 123 (lot 3068), from the George Mihailuk 
Collection, acquired from M.R.Roberts, 3.6.2006.

4123*
Attica, Athens, (c.454-404 B.C.), silver hemiobol, 7mm, 
(0.33 g), obv. Helmeted head of Athena to right, rev. owl 
standing right, head facing, olive sprig behind, AAQE to to 
right, all within incuse square, (S.2531, BMC 120, Kroll 14, 
cf.SNG Cop.59, HGC 4, 1681). Very fine, rare and toned. 

$200

Ex CNG eSale 238, August 11, 2010, (lot 91).

4124*
Attica, Athens, (c.400/390-353 B.C.), silver tritetartemorion 
(three quarter obol), 7.5mm, (0.47 g), obv. Helmeted head 
of Athena right, with profile eye, rev. ethnic A/EQ, framed 
by three crescents, (S.2542, BMC 187, Kroll 21, HGC 4, 
1668). Very fine, toned, small scrape on obverse, off centre 
on reverse, rare. 

$200

From the Ealing Collection, ex Classical Numismatic Group eSale 445, June 
5, 2010 (lot 114) and earlier eSale 63, 21 May 2003, (lot 345) and Classical 
Numismatic Auctions II 7 November 1987, (lot 106). with various tickets 
from these sales,

4125*
Attica, Athens, (393-300 B.C., but c.360-300 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (17.06 g), obv. head of Athena to right wearing 
ivy crested helmet, eye in profile, rev. owl standing to right, 
head facing, in erect posture, olive twig and crescent behind, 
to right, AQE, (S.2537, cf.Kroll 15, BMC 144, Kraay (Coins 
of Ancient Athens) Pl. IV, 5, SNG Cop. 63). Nice grey tone, 
good very fine and scarce. 

$600

Ex Noble Numismatics, with old ticket.

4126*
Attica, Athens, (307-c.300 B.C.), AE 15mm (3.78 g), obv. 
head of Athena wearing Corinthian helmet to right, rev. 
owl standing left within olive wreath, A-Q/E, (S.-,Kroll 50; 
Svoronos pl. 22, 87, HGC 4, 1719 [S]). Very fine, dark brown 
patina, very scarce. 

$100
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4127*
Attica, Athens, silver tetradrachm, (129-128 B.C.) or revised 
date 97-96 B.C., (16.29 g), obv. head of Athena Parthenos 
to right, wearing triple crested Athenian helmet, ornamented 
with Pegasos, dotted border, rev. owl standing right, head 
facing on prostrate amphora, to right Pegasus to left, A QE 
across, across and left API-STI-WN, to left FI/LWN, over 
APO/EMO, below amphora SO, on amphora letter A, all 
within olive wreath, (cf.S.2555, Thompson 959 [same dies] 
= Berry Collection, Svoronos Pl.68, 10 = Berlin Collection 
not in SNG Berry, another in ANS Collection], HGC 4, 
1602). Very fine/good very fine, toned, on a small flan as 
usual, rare. 

$900

Ex Superior Stamp and Coin auction Sale, May 31, 1999 (lot 919 part). 

Type represented in Thompson 'The New Style Coinage of Athens' Thompson 
959 from same dies. Thompson reports 118 known tetradrachms of these 
magistrates from 30 obverse and 70 reverse dies. There is a difference of 
32 year less between Thompson and the suggested revised chronology. This 
would make this issue 97-96 B.C.

4128*
Attica, Aegina, (485-450 B.C.), silver obol, (1.00 g), obv. 
smooth-shelled turtle, with single row of dots down the 
middle, rev. incuse square of `skew' pattern, divided by 
straight lines into five compartments, (cf.S.1853, Meadows 
Group IIb, SNG Cop. 511-514, HGC 6, 451 [S]). Darkly 
toned, good very fine, very scarce. 

$250

Ex Glendinings Mar 5, 1990 (lot 209 part)

4129*
Peloponnesos, Corinthia, Corinth, (350-306 B.C.), silver 
stater, (8.55 g), obv. Pegasos flying to left, Q below, rev. head 
of Athena to left, wearing laurel-wreathed Corinthian helmet, 
eagle to left with head reverted, A P below head across, (cf.
S.2629, Calciati 426, Ravel 1008). Lightly toned, nearly 
extremely fine and very scarce. 

$800

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 120, lot 3042.

4130*
Peloponnesos, Corinthia, Corinth, (350-338 B.C.), silver 
drachm, (2.76 g), obv. Pegasos flying to left, Q below, rev. 
head of Persephone wearing ear-ring and necklace to left, 
with hair tied up in corn wreath, all within incuse circular 
border, A - I either side of neck, (cf.S.2634, cf.BCD Corith 
150, cf.SNG Cop. 61-63, cf.BMC 228 [p.23, Pl.IX, 9], 
cf.HGC 4, 1866). Lightly toned, nearly extremely fine and 
very rare, possibly unpublished. 

$500

Ex Spink, London.

4131*
Peloponnesos, Sicyonia, Sicyon, (issued 330's- 320's B.C.), 
silver hemidrachm or triobol, (2.66 g), obv. Chimaera with 
right forepaw raised, moving left on ground line, [SE] 
missing, rev. dove alighting to left S above tail, (cf.S.2774, 
cf.BCD 289 [LHS 96], BMC 76, HGC 5, 213). Lightly toned, 
fine and a rare variant. 

$200

Ex Patrick Cooper Collection, sold in CNG Auction Triton VI, January 
14-15, 2003 (lot 1544 part), with his and CNG tickets..

4132*
Peloponnesos, Argolis, Argos, (3rd century B.C.), silver 
hemidrachm, (2.12 g), obv. forepart of wolf to left, rev. large 
A, ivy leaf below, letters across top N I, all within incuse 
square, (cf.S.2794, BCD [LHS 96] 1078 [realised 800 SFr], 
BMC 69, Mycenae pl.9, 32, SNG Cop. 32, HGC 5, 667). 
Good very fine, reverse toned, rare. 

$300

Ex Patrick Cooper Collection, bought from Sotheby's July 15, 1980 (lot 36 
part), acquired from CNG Triton VI Auction Sale January 14-15, 2003 (lot 
1544 part). Lot includes tickets from CNG and Patrick Cooper.

4133*
Mysia, Parion, (4th century B.C.), silver hemidrachm, (2.41 
g), obv. bull standing to left, head to right,  PA/PI above and 
below bull, rev. facing gorgoneion with protruding tongue, 
serpents around, (S.3919, BMC 14-16, SNG von Aulock 
1321, SNG Paris 1356-7). Toned, test cut on obverse, very 
fine. 

$100
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4134*
Ionia, Smyrna, (c.2nd-1st century B.C.), Pollis Magistrate, 
AE 22, (13.37 g), obv. laureate head of Apollo to right, 
dotted border, rev. Homer (the poet) seated to left holding 
scroll, star above knee, with the Magistrates names POLLIS 
to left, mint name ZMURNAI[WN] to right, (cf.S.4571, SNG 
Cop.1215, Milne Autonomous 406). Even light brown 
patina, very fine and very rare, with an interesting figure of 
the seated Homer. 

$300

Ex CNG, Triton III Auction Sale, Nov. 30-Dec 1, 1999 (lot 1743 part). 
See article in Studia Paulo Naster Oblata I Numismatica Antiqua, 'Homer 
on Coins from Smyrna' by C. Heyman. The author maintains that this coin's 
reverse is linked and represents the Homerea a famous statue of Homer from 
Symrna mentioned by Strabo.

4135*
Pamphylia, Aspendos, (c.465-430 B.C.), silver stater, (10.94 
g), obv. warrior advancing right, holding shield and spear, 
between legs, tortoise upward, rev. triskeles, E-S and tortoise 
above, below, lion standing left, all within incuse square, 
(S.5383, SNG BN -, SNG von Aulock 4484 var. (obv. tortoise 
oriented horizontally, same rev. die), SNG Copenhagen -, 
CNG E-439, lot 93 (same dies), CNG E-435, lot 106 (same 
dies). Lightly toned, struck from worn dies, very fine and 
very scarce. 

$600

Ex CNG Auction 447, lot 125. 

4136*
Lycia, Dynast of Lycia, Kherei, silver stater, uncertain mint, 
(c.410-390 B.C.), (8.46 g), obv. head of Athena left, wearing 
crested Attic helmet decorated with spiral palmette and 
three olive leaves, rev. bearded head of Kherei right, wearing 
kyrbasia, KHEREI (in Lycian) behind, all within incuse 
square, (S.5211, SNG Cop. Supp. 452, Morkholm & Zahle 
II 55 (same dies), Reuter 82 = Sunrise 80 (This Coin), SNG 
von Aulock -). Toned, area of soft striking on reverse, edge 
splits, otherwise extremely fine and extremely rare. 

$6,000

Ex Triton XVIII, lot 44. Previously the Sunrise Collection. Ex Reuter 
Collection (Peus 360, 27 April 1999), lot 82, Giessener Münzhandlung 52 
(6 November 1990), lot 336.

4137*
Lycia, Oinoanda, (after 188 B.C.), silver didrachm (8.17 g), 
dated year 2 (187/6 B.C.), obv. laureate head of Zeus right, 
lotus-tipped sceptre over shoulder, B (year) behind, rev. 
OINOANDE/wN below in two lines, eagle standing right on 
winged thunderbolt, wings closed, sceptre (or sword) behind 
round shield in right field, (S.5318, cf. BMC Lycia pg. 73, 
1, R. Ashton, The Coinage of Oinoanda, NC 165, 2005, 5). 
Very fine/extremely fine, obverse weakly struck, rare. 

$1,500

Ex CNG Triton VIII, January 11-12, 2005 (lot 486).

4138*
Cilicia, Hierapolis-Kastabala, (issued by Antiochus IV, 175 
- 164 B.C.), AE 22, (8.65 g), obv. turreted head of City 
goddess to right, monogram behind, rev. goddess seated to 
left wearing kalathos, holding a small sceptre, Palm tree and 
[I]EROPOLITW[N] to right, TWN PROS TW/ PURAMWI, 
(S.5548, SNG Levante 1565, Plate 106], SNG France 2207-9 
var. [monogram], cf.Dupont-Sommer & Robert, "Le Deese 
de Hierapolis-Castabala (Cilicia) No.12, Pl.XXIII, No.33-
35, BMC 82). Dark green/earthen patina, nearly extremely 
fine and very rare. 

$200

Ex CNG Triton III, Nov.30-Dec.1 1999 (lot 1743 part) with description, 
previously from Harlan J. Berk stock No.109, Chicago, US ($175) with 
his ticket.

4139*
Cilicia, Kelenderis, (c.410-375 B.C.), silver stater 17mm, 
(10.53 g), obv. nude youth, holding whip, dismounting 
from horse rearing left, rev. goat kneeling left, head right; 
KE[L], in exergue L, all within shallow incuse circle, (S.4427, 
Casabonne Type 4, Celenderis Series IV, 16, SNG BN -, SNG 
Levante -, Celenderis Hoard, Num.Chron., 1962, S4.12). 
Light even gray patination, short on flan, about extremely 
fine and a very rare variant. 

$750

Ex CNG Triton III, Nov 30-Dec 1, 1999 (lot 1743 part).

Only two coins of this variety noted in Coin Archives of the 481 examples 
of this type noted.
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4140*
Cillicia, Soloi, (425-400 B.C.), silver stater, (10.49 g), obv. 
Amazon kneeling to left, holding bow, rev. bunch of grapes 
on stalk with tendrils, SOLEW[N] to left, AK above, fly in 
lower right field, all within dotted incuse square, (cf.S.5602, 
SNG Lockett 3043, cf.BMC 7 [p.145], cf.SNG Paris 132, 
cf.SNG Levante 38). Toned, light porosity, very fine and 
very rare. 

$500

Ex Leu Numismatik Auction 5, lot 314.

4141*
Syria, Kingdom of, Antiochos I, (280-261 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (17.13 g), Series III Group B, Seleucia on 
Tigris Mint, issued 265-264 B.C., obv. diademed head of 
Antiochos I to right, dotted border, rev. Apollo seated left 
on omphalos, holding arrow and bow, on right, BASILEWS 
and to left ANTIOCOU, to left and right monograms, (cf.
S.6866, SC 379a, HGC 128g, Newell ESM 162, Paris 114). 
Lightly toned, good very fine and scarce. 

$400

4142*
Syria, Kingdom of, Antiochos II, (261-246 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (15.83 g), Series I, Seleucia on Tigris mint, 
issued 261-256 B.C., obv. diademed head of Antiochos I to 
right, rev. Apollo seated left on omphalos, holding arrow 
and bow, on right BASILEWS , to left ANTIOCOU, to left 
and right monograms, (cf.S.6886, cf.SC 587.1c, Newell ESM 
189, SNG Spaer -, Hunter 25, HGC 9, 236g). High relief, 
toned, nearly very fine and scarce. 

$250

4143*
Syria, Kingdom of, Antiochos II posthumous issue(246-244 
B.C.). silver tetradrachm (16.88 g), Antioch on the Orontes, 
obv. diademed head of Antiochos I right, dotted border, rev. 
SWTHROS ANTIOCOU, Apollo seated left on omphalos, 
examining arrow held in right hand and resting left hand 
on grounded bow, (S.6868, SC 641, HGC 9, 295 [S-R1], 
BMC 22). Rare and of attractive style, otherwise good very 
fine and very rare. 

$2,000

Ex Antiquarius, New Zealand, c.2000 for A$1000 with his ticket.

4144*
Syria, Seleucid kingdom of Antiochos Hierax, (246-227 B.C.), 
silver tetradrachm, (16.06 g), Lysimacheia Mint, obv. head of 
Antiochos I to right, rev. Apollo seated to left, on omphalos, 
holding arrow and resting on bow, to left BASILEWS , to 
right ANTIOXOY, ligated MB over monogram, (S.6918 
var., SC 857 [R3], ACNAC Houghton [CSE] 675 [same 
dies], WSM 1620, HGC 9, 399d [R3]). Minor roughness, 
otherwise about extremely fine and extremely rare. 

$1,200

Ex CNG Triton III, 30 November 1999 (lot 1765 part). 

Only a few known specimens and all come from the same pair of dies, two are 
in Coin Archives, the CSE coin referenced in SC, one in SCO (in the BN).

4145*
Syria, Kingdom of, Seleucus III, (226-223 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (17.03 g), Antioch on the Orontes Mint, obv. 
diademed head of king Seleucus to right, dotted border, rev. 
BASILEWS SELEUKOU to right and left, Apollo Delphinios 
seated left on omphalos, holding arrow, other hand resting 
on bow, monograms in outer left and right fields, (S.6922, 
SC 921.1. WSM 1029, HGC 9, 414c). Nearly extremely 
fine and rare. 

$1,200

Ex Gemini New York Auction Sale XII, 11 January 2015, (lot 186) with 
ticket.
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4146*
Syria, Kingdom of, Antiochos IV, (175-164 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.20 g), Series II, Antioch Mint, issued 
173/2-169/8 B.C., obv. diademed head of Antiochos IV 
to right, filleted border, rev. Zeus seated left on throne, 
holding Nike, on right, BASILEOS ANTIOCOU, to left 
QEOU EPIFANOU[S], DI exergue, (S.6977, SC 1397a, 
ACNAC Houghton CSE 194, Newell SMA 54, SNG Israel 
I [Spaer] -, HGC 9, 619). Lightly patinated good very fine, 
a rare variety. 

$800

Ex CNG, 26 February 2004 private purchase originally from UBS 
Auction.

4147*
Syria, Kingdom of, Antiochos VII, (138-129 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.45 g), Antioch Mint, obv. diademed head 
of Antiochos VII to right, fillet border, rev. Athena standing 
to left, holding Nike bearing a Nike to left in left hand, 
right hand on shield with Medusa head and holding spear, 
BASILEOS ANTIOCOU,, and to left, and to left EUER GETOU, to left 
monogram of DI over A, (S.7092, SC 2061.1h=2061.2, 
SMA 282, Hunter 10, HGC 9, 1067d). Attractively toned, 
extremely fine and scarce in this condition. 

$1,500

part

4148*
Greece, Syria, Selucid Kingdom, 83-69BC, AE issues, mainly 
of Tigranes II of Armenia (S.7217-7212). Fair - nearly very 
fine. (42)

$400

Ex Raffy Kassabian Collection.

4149*
Phoenicia, Sidon, Ba'lshallim II, (386-372 B.C.), silver double 
shekel, (24.34 g), obv. war galley travelling to left, propelled 
by row of oars, standard at stern, two lines of zig-zag waves, 
below, above Phoenician letter 9 (beth), rev. Persian king 
(The Great King) and bearded deity in horse drawn car left, 
the king of Sidon walks behind, (S.3934, BMC 17 [p.143], 
Betlyon 18 [p.9, pl.2, 4], SNG Lockett 3221, Betlyon ANS 
MN 21 [1976] 21, 16, HGC 10, 236). Toned with some 
surface pitting, good fine and rare. 

$1,000

Ex Naumann, Auction 55, lot 386.

4150*
Baktria, Graeco-Baktrian Kingdom, Eukratides I, (170-145 
B.C.), silver drachm, (4.17 g), obv. pith helmeted head of 
Eukratides to right with dotted border ornamented with bull's 
horn and ear, all within dotted border, rev. the Dioskouroi 
on horseback prancing to right, each holding spear and palm 
fronds, monogram to left, in exergue EUKRATIDOU, around 
above BASILEWS MEGALOU, (cf.S.7570, Bopearachchi 
Series 7J, SNG ANS 483, HGC 12, 136 [R]). Attractively 
toned. light pitting on reverse, very fine and rare. 

$300

Ex CNG 524, lot 294 with ticket.

4151*
Parthia, Gotarzes II, (A.D. 40-51), (3.75 g), Ecbatana Mint, 
obv. large size bust wearing a diadem to left with square cut 
straight beard, hair in uneven downward wave, rev. archer 
seated right on throne, seven line inscription, monogram 
AT and dot, (S.5793, Sellwood 66.4, Shore 366). Dark 
tone, fine. 

$100
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4152*
Varhran I, (271-274), silver drachm, (4.37 g) , obv. bust to 
right with radiate crown, globe above, with ear flap, rev. 
fire altar with attendants, plain shaft, (cf.Sellwood Plate II, 
No.18, Gobl 45, M.838). Toned, good very fine. 

$350

Ex Raffy Kassabian Collection.

4153*
Vahran, II (274-293), silver drachm, (3.94 g), obv.jugate 
busts of Vahran and consort, the queen's head topped with 
horse head, prince on right to left with eagle head, rev. fire 
altar with attendants, (cf.Sellwood type IV, 23, Gobl 68, 
Pl.4). Fine. 

$150

Ex Raffy Kassabian Collection

4154*
Hormazd II, (303 - 309 A.D), silver drachm (3.19 g), obv. 
crowned bust right, rev. fire alter with two attendants (cf. 
Sellwood plate III, No.27). Good fine. 

$150

Ex Raffy Kassabian Collection.

4155*
Shapur II, (A.D. 309-379), silver drachm, (3.97 g), obv. bust 
to right with mural crown with korymbos, name in outer 
margin, rev. fire altar with bust above turning right, flanked 
by two attendants. (Sellwood 32, Gobl 106 type (Pl.6), SNS 
210 (Pl.19), M.879-882). Nearly very fine, scarce. 

$120

Ex Raffy Kassabian Collection.

4156*
Shapur III, (A.D. 383-388), silver drachm, (4.07 g), uncertain 
Western mint, obv. bust to right with crown with korymbos, 
name in outer margin, rev. fire altar with bust above turning 
right, flanked by two attendants with swords, (Sellwood 
37, cf.Gobl 126, type 1/1 (Pl.8), SNS 328, 1b1/1b [Pl.29]). 
Good fine. 

$90
Ex Raffy Kassabian Collection.

4157*
Kavad I, (A.D 488 - 496, 498 - 531), silver drachm, (4.11 g) 
(cf.Sellwood plate 4, Nos 51, 53, Gobl,Plate 11, No.183). 
Very fine. 

$100
Ex Raffy Kassabian Collection.

4158*
Khusru II, (A.D. 590 - 627), silver drachm or dirhem, (3.89 
g), Darabgird Mint, dated year 35 (A.D. 621), with word 
"praise" in outer margin, (cf.Walker alpha [p.2] Plate I, 
alpha, cf.M.21, Sellwood type 62, Gobl 214). Toned, good 
very fine and scarce. 

$150

Ex Raffy Kassabian Collection.

4159*
Arabic - Sassanian, Khusro type, silver drachm, (31mm), 
(2.60 g), BYS (Bishapur) Mint, dated YE 30 unknown era, 
anonymous type, obv. Crowned Sasanian-style bust right, 
bism allh in margin, rev. fire altar flanked by attendants, star 
and crescent flanking flames, (Album 4. cf.SICA 1, 110-111; 
Wilkes ICC 2). Clipped, nicely toned, very fine. 

$120

Ex Raffy Kassabian Collection.
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4160
Vahran VI, silver drachm, (A.D. 590 - 591), (3.73 g) (cf.
Sellwood, plate 6, No. 57, Gobl., plate No,12, No.203). 
Fine. 

$70

Ex Raffy Kassabian Collection.

4161
Sassanian, silver drachms, Khusru II, (A.D. 590 - 627), 
silver drachm (4.11 g) (cf. Sellwood plate 7, No.68) (holed); 
Khusru V (A.D. 632 - ?) (cf.Sellwood plate 8. No.73, Gobl, 
plate 15, No.232). Fine. (2)

$80

Ex Raffy Kassabian Collection.

4162
Sassanian, silver drachms, various rulers, later types 
cA.D.520 - 650, all lower grade examples. Very good. (4)

$150

Ex Raffy Kasssabian Collection.

4163*
Egypt, Ptolemy VIII Euergetes II (Physcon), AE obol, (13.32 
g), 27mm, (A.D. 138-129 B.C.), obv. diademed head of Zeus-
Ammon to right, rev. around BASILEWS PTOLEMAIOU 
EUERGETOU, eagle standing to left on thunderbolt, to left 
F, (S.7916, Svoronos 1642, SNG Cop. 652, BMC 80-1). 
Very fine/fine, rare. 

$100

4164*
Zeugitania, North Africa, Carthage, (c.175-150 B.C.), AE 
trishekel 28mm, (16.69 g), Utica Mint(?), obv. laureate 
heads of the Dioskouroi, jugate, right, each surmounted by 
star, rev. two horses advancing right above Punic 'TG', (S.-, 
MAA 109, Muller 341, CNP 280, SNG Cop. 428). Fine, 
brown surfaces, rare. 

$120

ROMAN PROVINCIAL

4165
Spain, Lusitania, Emerita, Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), 
posthumous issue by Tiberius, AE 33, (dupondius), (26.25 
g), obv. radiate head of Augustus to left, around DIVVS 
AVG[VSTVS PATER] C A E, rev. AVGVSTA EMERITA, 
above a city gate, (S.-, Burgos 1555, Vives Pl.CXLIII, 8); 
together with Postumus (259-268), AE antoninianus, (2.84 
g), rev. IMP X, COS V, Victory right, (S.-, RIC 289, RSC 
144a); Diocletian, (284-305), AE follis, Alexandria mint, 
(10.31 g), issued 295-6, rev. Genius standing left, (S.3534, 
RIC 18a). First very good, others nearly extremely fine. (3)

$100

Ex Noble Nuimismatics Sale 69 (lot 1705).

4166*
Moesia Inferior, Marcianopolis, Diadumenian, (A.D. 218), 
AE 18, (2.78 g), obv. Diadumenian bare headed bust to 
right, around legend M OPELLI ANTWNINO, rev. eagle 
standing facing with spread wings, MAPKIANOPOLITWN, 
(cf.S.2985, Varbanov 1335 [p.150, R3]). Dark green patina, 
good very fine, and very rare. 

$150

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Rauch October 2004, lot 203.

4167*
Moesia Inferior, Tomis, Philip I with Otacilia Severa, (A.D. 
244-249), AE 30, (15.01 g), obv. laureate and cuirassed 
bust of Philip facing diademed and draped bust of Otacilia 
Severa, around AUT M IOUL FILIPPOC M OTA CEUHRA 
CEB, rev. Tyche standing left with patera and cornucopiae, 
around MHTROPO N TOU TOMEWC in exergue, (S.3982, 
Moushmov 2305, Varbanov 5755). Attractive deep patina, 
good very fine and rare. 

$200

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG Auction 309, lot 153.



531

4168*
Thrace, Pautalia, Faustina Junior, (A.D. 147-175), AE 2, 
(6.09 g), obv. draped head to right of Faustina, around 
FAVCTEINA, rev. Athena seated left, holding Nike who 
has wreath in hand, around [OVLPIAC] PAUTALIAC, 
(S.-, Varbanov 4461, Ruzicka 106). Deeply toned, good 
fine and very rare. 

$100

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Triton III, lot 1662 (part). Ex Lord Grantley Collection, from 
AH Baldwin and Sons, Cornelius C Vermeule III Collection, sold Triton III, 
for the Boston Museum of Fine Arts.

4169*
Thrace, Perinthus, Poppaea, Augusta, (A.D. 62-65), AE 26 
triassarion, (11.49 g), struck under Nero, A.D. 59-63, obv. 
diademed and draped bust of Poppaea Sabina right, rev. 
Headdress of Isis, P-E across field, all within laurel wreath, 
(S.670, RPC I 1756, Varbanov 27). Attractive brown and 
red toning, extremely fine and rare in this condition. 

$600

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 134, lot 364. Previously Dr Hugh Preston 
Collection. Also Rauch Auction 88, May 2011.

4170*
Macedon, Amphipolis, Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D.14), AE 
21, (7.97 g),obv. KAISAR.., bare head of Augustus to right, 
rev. AMFIPOLITWN around, Artemis Tauropolos holding 
billowing veil on bull charging right, (S.29, RPC 1629, SNG 
ANS 164-5). Green patina, nearly very fine, scarce. 

$100

4171*
Macedon, Uncertain (Philippi?), Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 
14), AE 17, (3.11 g), obv. bare head to right, of Augustus, 
AVG behind, rev. two colonists plowing right with two 
oxen, (cf.S.268 [Tiberius], SNG Cop. 282 (Parium, Mysia), 
RPC 1656). Emerald green patina, nearly very fine and very 
scarce. 

$100

4172*
Macedon, Thessalonica, Nero, as Caesar, (A.D. 50-
54), AE 29mm, (16.75 g). obv. bare head to left around 
NERWN SEBASSTOS KAISAR, rev. Virtus standing left, 
holding spear and parazonium, around RWMH SEBASSTH 
QESSALONIKEWN, (S.-. RPC I 1602; Touratsoglou 40, SNG 
Cop.406). Very fine, some surface roughness, very rare with 
traces of green patina. 

$500
With dealer ticket for £350.

4173*
Macedon, Koinon of Macedon, Severus Alexander, (222-
235 A.D.), (12.42 g), AE 26, Beroea Mint, obv. diademed 
head of Alexander the Great right, around ALEXANDROU, 
dotted border, rev. warrior standing facing, head left, holding 
reverted spear and parazonium, around MAKEDONWN BN, 
dotted border, (S.-, AMNG III 517). Deeply toned, some 
surface pitting, nearly very fine and very rare. 

$100

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG Auction 423, lot 234.

4174*
Peloponnesos, Messenia, Asine, Plautilla (Augusta, A.D. 
202-205), AE assarion, 20mm. (3.31 g), obv. draped bust 
right of Plautilla, around, FOUA PLAUTILLA, rev. draped 
female figure standing facing on basis, ACINAIWN, (S.-. 
BCD Peloponnesos 772 [This Coin, illustrated], cf.NCP 
p.51). Very fine, with dark green patina, a few light earthen 
deposits and unique. 

$400

Ex CNG Mail Bid Sale 75, May 23, 2007, (lot 803); and BCD Collection 
LHS 96, 8 May 2006, (lot 772); previously from Tietjen 34 (10 June 1980), 
lot 60.
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4175*
Bithynia, Nicaea, Antoninus Pius, (A.D.138-161), AE 19, 
(4.36 g), obv. laureate bust of Antoninus Pius to right, around 
[AU KAI TI AI] ADRI ANTWNEINOC, rev. Asklepios standing 
front, looking left, resting on serpent-entwined staff, around 
[CWTHRI ACKLHPIW] NIKAIEWN, (S.-, cf.SNG von Aulock 
545 var). Attractive brown patina, very fine and very rare. 

$100

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG Sale 77, lot 68.

4176*
Ionia, Ephesus, Claudius, with Agrippina Junior, (A.D. 41-
54), AE 19, (4.59), struck circa A.D. 49-50, obv. conjoined, 
laureate head of Claudius and draped bust of Agrippina right, 
rev. stag standing right, (S.-, RPC I 2624, SNG Cop. 373-4, 
BMC 205-6); Bithynia, Koinon of Bithynia, Hadrian, (117-
138 A.D.), AE dupondius, 27mm (11.42 g), obv. radiate head 
to right, rev. KOI-NON across with an octastyle temple set 
on base, BEIQYNIAC in exergue, (S.-, BMC 27, RPC 1016 (2 
examples noted) (both illustrated). Toned, very good-nearly 
very fine, both coins are very rare. (2)

$150

Second coin ex Baldwins Sale VII, lot 271. Many in packets.

4177*
Ionia, Smyrna, Faustina Junior, Augusta, (A.D. 147-175), 
AE assarion, (5.98 g), Theudianos, strategos, issued c.147-
161, obv. draped bust of Faustina Junior to right, around 
FAUSTEINA CEBACTH, rev. Griffin standing right, placing 
left fore-paw on wheel, around QEUDIANOC ANEQHKE, 
(S.-, Klose 8, Winterthur 3180, RPC IV.2 online 244). Toned, 
mild surface corrosion and evidence of cleaning, otherwise 
good very fine and very rare. 

$250

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously M&M, Auction 15, lot 695. Also the J.P.Righetti Collection.

4178*
Phrygia, Laodicea ad Lycum, Faustina Junior, (152-175 
A.D.), AE 32, (14.30 g), obv. FAUCTINA CEBACTH, 
draped bust right, rev. around LAODIKEWN, city goddess 
standing front holding statuette in left hand, palm branch? 
in right, at front wolf (Lykos) left, boar (Kapros) right, (S.-
, cf.BMC 215 Domna, Lindgren L&K 993 [This Coin]). 
Toned, good fine and rare. 

$100

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

4179*
Lydia, Attaleia, Faustina Junior, (147-175 A.D.), AE 18, 
(5.27 g), issued 155, obv, draped bust to right of Faustina, 
around FAUCTINA CEB, rev. Tyche standing left, kalathos 
on head, holding rudder in right hand and cornucopiae in 
left, around ATTALEATWN, (S.-, GRPC Lydia 30, Lindgren 
I A714A [This Coin]). Evenly toned, mild surface pitting, 
very fine and very rare. 

$100

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

This is the plate coin for Lindgren and Kovacs A714A. Also the illustrated 
example on Wildwinds.

4180*
Lydia, Maeonia, Faustina Junior, (d.A.D. 175), issue c.65, AE 
21, (5.89 g), issue of Magistrate Quintus, obv. draped bust 
of Faustina to right, around NEA CEBACTH FAUCTEINA, 
rev. Demeter standing left holding corn-ears, poppy and long 
torch, around MAIONWN EPI KUEINTOU ARX, (S.-, SNG 
Munich 314, Lindgren 751A [This Coin]).). Dark patina, good 
very fine and very scarce. 

$100

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.
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4181*
Lydia, Nacrasa, Faustina Junior, (A.D. 147-175), AE3, 
(5.95g), issued c.165 A.D., obv. bust of Faustina to right, 
around, FAVCTEINA CEBACTH, rev. child gleefully riding 
an overflowing cornucopia to left, around, NYCA E WN, 
(S.-, Weber 6868, BMC 147.17). Dark brown patina, some 
surface pitting, very fine and very rare. 

$200

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection. Previously M&M, October 2004, lot 796. 
The J P Righetti Collection and the Weber Collection.

4182*
Lydia, Saitta, Faustina Junior, (A.D. 147-175), AE2, (7.75 
g), issued c.153 A.D., Titianos Magistrate, obv. draped bust 
of Faustina to right, around, FAVCTINA CEBACTH, rev. 
nude Apollo standing right, plectrum in right hand, lyre in 
left, around, EPI TITIANOY AP CA CAITTHNWN, (cf.
S.1768, SNG von Aulock 3092, SNG Cop 403, Lindgren 
III 507 [This Coin], Burstein 723, GRPC Lydia 72)., Burstein 723, GRPC Lydia 72). Light 
green toning, good very fine and very rare. 

$250

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection, previously Peus, October 2000, lot 723.

This is the plate coin in Lindgren III, #507.

4183*
Lydia, Saitta, Faustina Junior, (147-175 A.D.), AE 18, (2.96 
g), issued c.150, obv. draped bust right, around FAUCTEINA 
CEBAC, rev. Apollo, naked, standing left, legs crossed, 
holding laurel branch and resting left arm on a column, 
around EPI TITIANOU CAITTHNWN, (cf.S.1768, RPC 
online 1392, BMC 36, SNG Von Aulock 8247, GRPC Lydia 
71, Lindgren A790B [This Coin]); Phrygia, Ankyra, Faustina 
Junior, (147-175 A.D.), AE 18, issued c.149, (5.18 g), obv. 
bust to right of Faustina, around FAUCTINA CEBACTH, 
rev. cult statue of Artemis Ephesia, with headdress, flanked 
by stags, around ANKYRANWN, (S.1774, SNG Cop 142, 
BMC 35, Lindgren 888). Toning, some surface pitting, good 
fine - nearly very fine and very rare. (2)

$150

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

4184*
Pisidia, Antiochia, Gordian III, (A.D. 238-244), AE 34mm, 
(25.28 g), obv. laureate, draped, and cuirassed bust to right, 
around IMP CAES M ANT GORDIANVS, rev. she-wolf 
standing right, head left, suckling the twins Romulus and 
Remus, fig tree to left, around COL CAES ANTIOCH, SR 
in exergue, (S.-, RPC VII.2 No.2732 [This Coin No.11 in 
listing and illustrated], cf.Krzyanowska dies XII/64, SNG 
Cop. 69). Good very fine with dark brown patina, minor 
roughness, rare. 

$250

From the estate of Thomas Bentley Cederlind, listed and sold as described 
in CNG eSale 381 August 24, 2016 (lot 318).

4185*
Cilicia, Tarsos, Commodus and Annius Verus Caesars, 
(A.D. 166-169/70 and 166-177), AE 17 hemiassarion, 
(3.65 g), obv. confronted, bareheaded and draped busts of 
Commodus right and Annius Verus left, star above, crossed 
club and caduceus between, above [KOPOI CEB]ACTOY, 
rev. decastyle temple with eagle in pediment, to sides TAP 
CO[Y], below MHTROPOL EWC, on pediment [KOI]NOC 
KIL[IKIAC], (S.1917, RPC IV online 5035, SNG Levante 
1018, SNG Paris 1455-1457, Ziegler 683. Toning, some 
encrustation, fine and very rare. 

$100
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG Auction 400, lot 531.

4186*
Cilicia, Tarsus, Gordian III, (238-244 A.D.), AE 37, (24.41 
g), obv. around traces of AVT K M ANT GORDIANOC CEB 
PP, radiate, draped, and cuirassed bust right of Gordian 
III, rev. T APCOY M H TRO POLEWC AM K BG, lion 
attacking bull to right, (cf.S.3776. RPC VII.2 online ID 3240 
var., SNG Paris 1702). Deeply toned, surface pitting, nearly 
very fine and scarce. 

$120



534

4187*
Syria, Seleucis & Pieria, Antiochia ad Orontem (Antioch), 
Caracalla (A.D. 198-217), silver tetradrachm, (11.85 g), 
issued 216, obv. laureate head of Caracalla to right, around 
legend AVT KM ANTW[NEINOC CEB], rev. eagle standing 
facing, head to right, wreath in beak, star below, around  
[DHM]ARX EX UPATOC TO D, (cf.S.2650, Bellinger 35, 
Prieur 235). Lightly toned, good very fine and scarce. 

$180

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG Auction 109, lot 128.

4188*
Syria, Seleucis & Pieria, Antiochia ad Orontem, (Antioch), 
Philip I, (A.D. 244-249 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (12.22 g), 
obv. bust right of Philip I, radiate, draped and cuirassed, 
around AVTOK K M IOVLI FILIPPOC CEB, rev. eagle 
facing open wings, head to left with wreath, around, 
DHMARC EZOUCIAC VPATO D, ANTIOXIA over S C in 
exergue, (S.3958, McAlee 923, Prieur 373). Good very fine 
- nearly extremely fine. 

$140
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG Auction 109, lot 135.

4189*
Syria, Coele-Syria, Damascus, Otacilia Severa, (A.D. 244-
249). AE 29, (21.48 g), obv. draped bust right wearing 
stephane, around M OTACI SE[VERA AVG], rev. she-wolf 
standing right, suckling twins before a vexillum inscribed 
LEG VI F, head of ram right below, around COL DAMA 
METR, (S.-, BMC 25, Rosenberger 41, Mionnet V 70). 
Struck off centre on obverse, nearly very fine and rare. 

$120

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection, previously CNG Auction eSale 404, (lot 
385), from the J S Wagner Collection.

4190*
Syria, Decapolis, Gadara, Faustina Junior (wife of Marcus 
Aurelius), (d.175 A.D), issued A.D. 161-2, AE 21, (4.79 
g), obv. draped bust to right of Faustina Junior, around 
FAYCTINA [C]EB[AC]TH, rev. laureate bust of Zeus to 
right, around GADARE WN EKC, (S.1798, Spijkerman 49, 
SNG ANS 1312, Mabbott 2637 [This Coin illustrated]). 
Light dirt patina, very fine and a very scarce. 

$100

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection. previously Noble Numismatics Sale 60, lot 
1955, coming from the Thomas O. Mabbott Collection, Hans Schulman, 
New York auction, 6th June, 1969 (lot 2637) and Spink London, Numismatic 
Circular June 1984.

4191
Syria, Seleucis and Pieria, Laodicea ad Mare, Antoninus Pius, 
(A.D. 138-161), AE 23, (9.68 g), issued year 190 = A.D. 
142-3, obv. Antoninus Pius laureate bust to left, draped, 
around [AVTOKAI]TIADP ANTWNEINON CEV, rev. Tyche 
turreted bust to left, around traces of IOVLIEWN TWN KAI 
LAODIKEWN TP, in left field C/ KA before bust, (cf.S.1497, 
BMC 67 [p.256], SNG Cop. 352). Dark brown patina, very 
fine and scarce. 

$100

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection, previously Noble Numismatics Sale 64, 
lot 2320.

4192*
Judaea City Coinage, Samaria, Neapolis, Faustina II, (A.D. 
147-175), AE 3, issued A.D. 147-175, CY 90, (A.D.161/2), 
(5.65 g), obv, FAUCTEINAN CEBACTHN around, bust 
of Faustina II draped to right, the hair (style 3 older 2) 
is elaborately dressed in horizontal lines, coiled on back 
fastened with pearls, rev, around, FL NEACPOLE CYRIAC 
PALEC date in field, in exergue [TINHC], cult statue, 
representing Ephesian Artemis with high headdress, standing 
facing, flanked by stags, (S.1801, cf.RPC.6348). Deeply 
toned, extremely fine and very rare. 

$500

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.
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4193*
Arabia, Bostra, Trajan (A.D. 98-117), silver tridrachm 
(tetradrachm), (10.71 g), struck in 112-114 A.D., obv. 
laureate head of Trajan to right, AVTOKP KAIC NEP 
TRAIANOC CEB GERM DAK around, rev. Aquila between 
two signa, around DHMARX EX UPATE, (S.-, W.E. Metcalf, 
The Tell Kalak Hoard and Trajans Arabian Mint, ANSMN 
20, 8; RPC III, 4053, Sydenham, Caesarea 224, Sydenham 
Caesarea 182, BMC 59-61, RPC III, 4051, Kindler Bostra 
4). Toned, good very fine and rare. 

$750

Ex CNG eSale 241, 29 September 2010 (lot 220) from the Collection of 
RW.

Traditionally thought to be tridrachms, but more recently termed 
tetradrachms (ss K. Butcher, "The silver coinage of Roman Arabia Judaea 
and Rome in Coins 65 BCE - 135 CE", [London 2012], p.208)

4194*
Eypt, Alexandria, Hadrian with Sabina (A.D. 117-138), 
billon tetradrachm, year 16 = A.D. 131-2, (12.07 g), obv. 
Hadrian laureate draped and cuirassed bust to right, around 
traces of AVT KAI TPAI ADPIA CEB, rev. draped bust right 
of Sabina, wearing stephane, her hair pulled into a queue 
down her neck, [C]ABEI[N]A CEBACTH LIS around, (cf.
S.1273, Koln 1041, RPC 5788); Lydia, Hypaepa, Sabina, 
wife of Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), AE 19, (4.63 g), obv. 
Sabina draped bust to right, around CABEINA CEBACTH, 
rev. Apollo Tyrimnaeus standing left, holding a double axe 
and branch, around UHAI PHNWN, (cf.S.1299, BMC -, 
SNG Hunterian 1680). Surface pitting, otherwise very fine 
and rare. (2)

$150

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

First coin previously Michel 11-1998, lot 598. Second coin previously Ian 
Starky, ex Brian Jamieson, ex Noble Numismatics Sale 86, lot 3363 (part).

4195*
Egypt, Alexandria, Antoninus Pius (A.D. 138-161), copper 
hemidrachm, year 12 = A.D. 148-149, (19.37 g), obv. 
Antoninus Pius with laureate bust to right, around AYT 
K T AIL ADR ANT[WNIN]OC CEB EVCEB, rev. Athena 
standing to left, holding Nike in left hand and supporting 
a shield, around L D[WDE]K ATOV, (S.4437,cf.Koln 1598, 
Milne -, BMC 1034, Dattari 2482). Dark green patina, edge 
flaw, otherwise very fine and rare. 

$100

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection, previously Noble Numismatics Sale 94, 
lot 4842.

4196
Egypt, Alexandria, Antoninus Pius, (138-161 A.D.), AE 
drachm, c.152-153 (year 16), (11.64 g), obv. laureate bust 
to right, rev. Nilus reclining left, holding reed, behind him a 
cornucopiae from which a Genius emerges, to left a dome, 
water plants and crocodile in exergue, (S.-, Milne 2184); 
fouree denarius, imitating the type issued A.D. 146, (2.25 
g), obv. laureate head right, rev. clasped hands holding 
cornucopiae between corn ears, (cf.S.4078, cf.RIC 136). 
Toning, nearly fine. (2)

$50

4197*
Egypt, Alexandria, Faustina Junior, daughter of Antoninus 
Pius, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), billon 
tetradrachm, year 12 of Antoninus Pius, (12.18 g), obv. 
draped bust of Faustina to right, around FAVC[TINA] 
CEBACTH, rev. Eusebeia, veiled, seated left by altar, 
holding patera and sceptre, around L DWDE-KATOU, (S.-, 
BMC 1321, Milne 1985, Dattari 3247, Emmett 1944.12). 
Attractively toned, very fine with a high silver content and 
very rare. 

$500

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection, previously CNG Shop #458565. Also A.K. 
Collection, purchased from Frank Sternberg AG, 1979 (reportedly ex August 
Voirol Collection). Ex Dr. Hans Steger Collection (M�nzhandlung Basel 6, 
18 March 1936), lot 898 (part of).

This coin is also illustrated on Wildwinds.
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4198*
Egypt, Alexandria, Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, 
(d.A.D. 175), billon tetradrachm, (11.29 g), dated year 12 of 
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 148/149), obv.draped bust of Faustina 
right, around FAVCTINACEBACTH, rev. Dikaiosyne 
seated left, holding scales and cornucopia, D WDE KATOU 
around, (S.-, Koln 1944, Dattari 3238, Emmett 1938.12). 
Some surface roughness, has been cleaned, nearly very fine 
and rare. 

$120

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection, previously CNG Auction 375, (lot 609).

4199*
Egypt, Alexandria, Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, 
(d.A.D. 175), billon tetradrachm, (13.64 g), dated year 12 of 
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 148/149), obv. draped bust of Faustina 
right, around FAVCTINA C[EBAC]TH, rev. Dikaiosyne 
seated left, holding scales and cornucopia, DWDEKATO 
around, (S.-, Dattari 3238, Emmett 1938.1, Milne 1979). 
Evenly toned, very fine and rare. 

$150

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

4200*
Egypt, Alexandria, Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, 
(d.A.D. 175), billon tetradrachm, (12.57 g), dated year 12 of 
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 148/149), obv. draped bust of Faustina 
right, around FAVCTINA CEBACTH, rev. Dikaiosyne 
seated left, holding scales andcornucopia, L D WDE KATOU 
around, (S.-, Koln 1944, Dattari 3238, Emmett 1938.12). 
Toned, minor surface roughness, nearly very fine and rare. 

$200

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection, previously CNG eSale 346, (lot 363). From 
a Hungarian Collection formed primarily in the 1930's.

4201*
Egypt, Alexandria, Faustina Junior, Augusta, (A.D. 147-175), 
billon tetradrachm, (12.42 g), dated RY 13 of Antoninus Pius, 
(A.D. 149/150), obv. draped bust right, rev. Zeus enthroned 
left, holding phiale and sceptre, to left at feet, eagle standing 
left, head right, [L I]G (date) across field, (S.-, Koln -, Dattari 
(Savio) 3272, K&G 38.51, Emmett 1968.13). Toned with 
some porosity, otherwise very fine and very rare. 

$250

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection, previously CNG eSale 375, (lot 610).

4202*
Egypt, Alexandria, Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, 
(d.A.D. 175), billon tetradrachm, (12.78 g), dated year 14 of 
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 150-151), obv. draped bust to right, 
around FAVCTINA [CEB]ACTH, rev. eagle standing right, 
head left, holding wreath in beak, LI D in field, (S.-, Koln 
1951, Dattari (Savio) 3275, K&G 38.55, Emmett 1939.14 
(R3)). Toned, some surface pitting, very fine and rare for 
this regnal year. 

$200

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection, previously CNG eSale 397, (lot 369), from 
the A.K. Collection, purchased from Frank Sternberg AG, 1980 (reportedly 
ex Nägeli Collection).

4203*
Egypt, Alexandria, Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, 
(d.A.D. 175), billon tetradrachm, (12.64 g), dated year 
17 of Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 153/154), obv. draped bust 
of Faustina right, around FAVCTINA CEBACT[H], rev. 
Dikaiosyne seated left, holding scales and cornucopia, LI Z 
across field, (S.-, Koln 1969 var, Dattari 3241 var, Emmett 
1938.17, Abb 18 [This Coin]). Evenly toned, minor surface 
roughness, very fine and rare. 

$250

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection. previously CNG eSale 397 (lot 371). From 
the AK Collection.
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4204*
Egypt, Alexandria, Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, 
(d.A.D. 175), billon tetradrachm, (12.51 g), dated year 17 of 
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 153/154), obv. draped bust of Faustina 
right, rev. Tyche reclining left on lectisternium (couch), 
holding rudder, resting elbow on pile of pillows and propping 
head on hand, LI Z above, (S.-, Koln -, Dattari 3269, Emmett 
1964.17 (R2)). Lightly toned, surface roughness, nearly very 
fine and very scarce. 

$150

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection, previously CNG eSale 431, (lot 371).

4205*
Egypt, Alexandria, Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, 
(d.A.D. 175), billon tetradrachm, (12.41 g), dated year 20 of 
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 156/7), obv. draped bust of Faustina 
right, around FAVCTINA[C]EBACTH, rev. Dikaiosyne 
seated left, holding scales and cornucopia, LK in field, (S.-, 
RPC [on line] 13578, AMNG 4752). Toned, nearly very 
fine and rare. 

$140

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection, previously Peus Auction 409, (lot 921).

4206*
Egypt, Alexandria, Gallienus, (A.D. 253-268), billon 
tetradrachm, year 14 = A.D. 266-267, (9.39 g), obv. laureate 
draped and cuirassed bust of Gallienus to right, around AVT 
K P LIK GALLIHN OC CEB, rev. Nike advancing right, 
holding wreath and palm, date L ID to right, (S.10581, 
Milne 4137, cf.Dattari 5254). Deeply toned, good very fine 
or better and scarce. 

$140

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection, coming from the Father Wilbur B. Dexter 
Collection.

part

4207*
Egypt, Alexandria, Salonina, wife of Gallienus, (A.D. 253-
268), billon tetradrachm, year 13 = A.D. 265-266, (9.02 g), 
obv. draped bust of Salonina to right, around KOPNHLIA 
CALWNEINA CEB, rev. LI[G] to right, eagle standing to 
right open wings and wreath in beak, palm behind, (S.10713, 
Milne -, Emmett 3854) (illustrated); antoninianus, (4.16 g), 
rev. Emperor and Empress clasping hands, wreath between, 
around CONCORDIA AVG, (cf.S.10630, cf.RIC 63, RSC 
31) (illustrated); another, (3.83 g), rev. VENVS GENETRIX, 
Venus standing left holding apple and sceptre, cupid at feet, 
(S.10657, RSC 121a); another, (2.97 g), rev. FECVNDITAS 
AVG, Fecunditas standing left extending hand to child 
standing in front of her and holding cornucopiae in left 
hand, (S.10633, RIC 5). Toning, good very fine - nearly 
extremely fine. (4)

$200

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection, the second coin previously Noble 
Numismatics Sale 82, (lot 4172 part) and the third coin previously Noble 
Sale 52, (lot 2357 part).
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ROMAN  SILVER  &  BRONZE COINS 

REPUBLICAN

4208*
Italy, Italian Cast Aes signatum, uncertain central Italian 
mint, AE "Ramo Secco" piece, (6th-4th century B.C.), (668 
g), obv. branch with no leaves, rev. branch with no leaves, 
(S.-, Thurlow-Vecchi AS 1, Haberlin 7.3). Attractive green 
toning, fine and very rare. 

$1,500

Ex Numismatik Lanz Auction 120, lot 181.

With collector's ticket.

4209*
Roman Republic, Anonymous Series, (c.211-207 B.C.), 
Rome mint, AE semis, (17.55 g), obv. head of Saturn to 
right, S behind, rev. prow to right, ROMA below, S above, 
(S.766, Cr.56/3, Syd.143a). Earthen green patination, nearly 
very fine, scarce. 

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously A.H.Baldwin & Sons Ltd with 
priced ticket.

4210
L. Saufeius, (152 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, (4.18 
g), obv. Roma helmeted head right, X behind, rev. Victory in 
biga to right, L.SAVF monogram below, ROMA in exergue, 
(S.83, Cr.204/1, Syd.384). Good very fine and scarce. 

$180

Ex CNG stock # 732172.

4211*
Q. Thermius M.F., (c.103 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, (3.90 g), obv. Mars helmeted head to left, rev. two 
warriors fighting, fallen warrior below, Q.THERM MF in 
exergue, (S.197, Cr.319/1, Syd.592, Minucia 19). Very fine 
and scarce. 

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 134, lot 3676. Previously Dr Hugh Preston 
Collection, Peus, 11-2001, lot 1861 (part).

4212*
C. Vibius C.F. Pansa, (90 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
(3.75 g), obv. laureate head of Apollo to right, PANSA 
behind, symbol under chin, rev. Minerva in quadriga to right, 
C. VIBIVS [C F.] in exergue, (S.242, Cr.342/5b, Syd.684, 
B.Vibia 2). Toned, very fine. 

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 134, lot 3685. Previously Dr Hugh Preston 
Collection.
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4213*
L. Lucretius Trio, (76 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
(3.84 g), obv. radiate head of Sol to right, rev. seven 
stars within pellet around crescent moon, TRIO above, 
L.LVCRETI below, (S.321, Cr.390/1, Syd.783, RSC Lucretia 
2). Toned with some hoard patination, struck off centre on 
obverse, good very fine and rare. 

$250

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 134, lot 3706. Previously Dr Hugh Preston 
Collection. Also Spink Circular, Feb 1982.

4214*
L. Valerius Acisculus, (45 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
(3.89 g), obv. Apollo Soranus to right, ACISCV LVS and 
pick-axe behind, rev. Valeria Luperca on the heifer to right 
holding veil, [L.VALE]RIVS in exergue, (S.469, Cr.474/1a, 
Syd.998, RSC Valeria 17). Flan split from striking, nearly 
extremely fine and very scarce. 

$140

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG Auction 215, lot 586 (part).

IMPERATORIAL

4215*
Julius Caesar, silver denarius, issued 49-48 B.C., moving mint 
with Caesar, (3.77 g), obv. Elephant to right trampling on 
serpent, CAESAR in exergue, border of dots, rev. simpulum, 
sprinkler, axe and priest's hat all in dotted circle, (S.1006, 
C.443./1, BMC Gaul 27, Sear Julius Caesar 49 [p.111]). 
Light porosity, struck slightly off centre, very fine and 
scarce. 

$600

Ex CNG Auction 498, lot 281.

4216*
Mark Antony, (32-31 B.C.), silver denarius, mint moving 
with Mark Antony, (3.71 g), obv. praetorian galley to right 
with rowers etc., around legends ANT AVG III VIR. R.P.C., 
rev. legionary eagle between two standards, LEG XVIII 
below, (S.1479, Cr.544/33, Syd.1239). Toned, banker's mark 
on obverse, nearly very fine and scarce. 

$300

Ex Aegean Numismatics with ticket.

IMPERIAL

4217*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), silver denarius, Lugdunum 
Mint, issued 11-9 B.C. (3.72 g), obv. bare head of Augustus 
to right around AVGVSTV[S] DIVI F, rev. IMP XII, across 
SICIL in exergue, Diana Venatrix standing looking right, 
holding bow and spear, dog at feet, (cf.S.1612, RIC 337, 
RSC 168, BMC 189). Toned, banker's mark on obverse, 
good very fine and rare. 

$500

Ex NumisCorner.

4218*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), AE Dupondius 26mm, (12.49 
g), Rome Mint, issued by L. Naevius Surdinus, moneyer, 
struck 15 B.C.), obv. Legend in three lines within laurel-
wreath AVGVSTVS TRIBVNIC? POTEST, rev. legend 
around large S C, L.SVRDINVS III VIR A A A F F, (S.1665, 
RIC I 384, BMC 141, C.472). Nearly extremely fine, dark 
greenish-brown patina, rare. 

$600

Ex CNG eSale 202, January 14, 2009 (lot 161 coming from the White 
Mountain Collection.
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4219*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), AE dupondius, posthumous 
issue, Rome mint, issued under Caligula, issued A.D. 37-
41, (14.76 g), obv. radiate head of Augustus to left, around 
DIVVS AVGVSTVS, S C across, rev. around CONSENSV 
SENAT ET EQ ORDIN P Q R, Augustus seated to left on 
curule chair holding branch, (S.1811, RIC 56, BMC 88, 
C.87). Dark brown patination, extremely fine and rare. 

$1,600

Ex CNG eSale 202 January 14, 2009 (lot 165).

4220*
Claudius, (A.D. 41-54), AE sestertius, Rome Mint, issued 
A.D. 42, (23.70 g), obv. laureate head of Claudius to right, 
around TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG PM TR P IMP P P, 
obv. SPES AVGVSTA around, Spes draped advancing to left, 
right hand holding flower, left raising skirt, S C in exergue, 
countermarked NCAPR in rectangular block, (S.1853, BMC 
192, RIC 115, cf.C.85, CBN 165). Toned, full weight, very 
good, very rare with countermark. 

$250

Ex Baldwins London c.1995 with their priced ticket.

This interesting countermark was struck upon the base metal coinage during 
the first eight to ten years of Nero's reign when only gold and silver was 
minted in his name from the mint of Rome. Speculation as to why it was 
used and what its translation is varies according to which theory one adheres 
to. These are the two most common translations :

1. Nero Claudius Augustus Probavit. Roughly, "with the approval of Nero 
Claudius, the Augustus."

2. Nero Claudius Augustus Populo Romano. Roughly, "from Nero Claudius, 
the Augustus, to the people of Rome."

In the first case it is the revalidation of the coins of Nero's three immediate 
predecessors (Tiberius. Caligula and Claudius). But in the second instance it 
is a "congiarium." or public dole given by Nero sometime after his succession 
to the throne. Originally in the form of wine or grain it later developed into 
the custom of monetary donations given by the emperors to the populace of 
Rome. Since the greater majority of those specimens found to date are from 
either the mint of Rome or Lugdunum and show very little wear to necessitate 
countermarking, then the second of the two translations is probably correct. 
(coin talk February 2020).

4221*
Claudius, (A.D. 41-54), AE quadrans, Rome Mint, issued 
A.D. 41, (2.56 g), obv. three legged modius, around TI 
CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG, rev. S C in centre around PON 
M TR P IMP P COS DES IT, (S.1863, RIC 84, BMC 179, 
C.70, Hunter 74) (illustrated); others (2.82 g and 2.82 g). 
Several with some porosity as from finds, fine - very fine, 
scarce. (3)

$150

Ex British coin hoard of quadrans of mostly Claudius.

4222*
Nero, (A.D. 54-68), silver denarius, issued c.65-66, Rome 
Mint, (3.34 g), obv. laureate head to right of Nero, around 
NERO CAESAR AVGVSTVS, rev. Salus seated to left on 
throne, holding patera, [S]ALVS in exergue, (cf.S.1945, RIC 
52, BMC 90, RSC 314). Mild surface pitting, otherwise good 
very fine and very scarce. 

$600

Ex Aegean Numismatics with ticket.

4223*
Nero, (A.D. 54-68), AE sestertius, issued c.66, Lugdunum 
Mint, (21.52 g), obv. laureate head to right of Nero, around 
NERO CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG GERM P M TR P IMP P 
P, rev. Ceres on right veiled and draped seated left, holding 
torch, feet on stool, Annona draped standing facing, right 
hand on hip, left hand holds cornucopiae, modius between 
them on altar, ship's stern behind, around ANNONA 
AVGVSTI CERES, [S C] in exergue, (S.1952, RIC 98, BMC 
86, WCN 71). Broken flan, nearly fine. 

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 134, lot 3774.



541

4224*
Nero, (A.D. 54-68), AE as, Rome Mint, issued c.A.D. 65, 
(10.43 g), obv. laureate head of Nero to right, around IMP 
NERO CAESAR AVG P MAX TR P P P, rev. S C across, 
Victory flying left holding in both hands shield inscribed 
SPQR, (cf.S.1976, RIC 543, BMC 381). Toned, good fine/
fine, scarce. 

$150

4225*
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), silver denarius, Byzantium (or 
Philippi?) Mint, issue of A.D. 70, (3.20 g), obv. IMP CAESAR 
VESPAS AVG COS II TRP PP, laureate head to right, rev. 
PACI AVGVSTAE, Victory advancing to left holding wreath, 
lower left field a monogram of QU, (cf.S.2270, RIC 323, RSC 
278a). Traces of original mint bloom, irregular flan, nearly 
extremely fine and a rare type. 

$280
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Noble Numismatics Sale 66, lot 3564.

4226*
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), silver denarius, issued A.D. 78, 
(3.30 g), obv. laureate head to right, around CAESAR 
VESPASIANVS AVG, rev. Modius and seven ears of corn, 
IMP XIX across, (S.2293, RIC 110, RSC 216). Toned, good 
fine, scarce. 

$120
Ex Athena with ticket.

4227*
Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), silver denarius, Rome Mint, issued 
A.D. 95, (3.37 g), obv. laureate head of Domitian to right, 
around IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM P M TR P XV, rev. 
around IMP XXII COS XVII CENS P P P, Minerva standing 
to left holding thunderbolt and spear, shield at her side, (cf.
S.2737 [£55 VF], RIC 192, RSC 291). Attractive, toned, 
good very fine/very fine, scarce. 

$150

4228*
Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), AE brass dupondius, Rome Mint, 
issued A.D. 82, (11.89 g), obv. radiate head of Domitian to 
right, around IMP CAES DIVI VESP F DOMITIAN AVG, 
rev. around TR P COS VIII DES VIIII P P, Minerva standing 
left holding thunderbolt and spear, shield at side, (S,27957, 
RIC 241). Toning, nearly very fine/fine and scarce. 

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Baldwins, London with 
their tickets. 

4229*
Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), AE dupondius, Rome Mint, issued 
A.D. 84, (13.23 g), obv. radiate head of Domitian to right, 
around IMP CAES DOMITIAN GERM COS X, rev. around 
VICTORIAE AVGVSTI, Victory standing left inscribing 
shield set on trophy to left and holding palm branch, (cf.
S,2797, RIC 268). Toning, nearly very fine/very fine and 
scarce. 

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Baldwins, London with 
their tickets. 

4230*
Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), AE as, Rome Mint, issued A.D. 86, 
(10.53 g), obv. laureate head of Domitian to right, around 
IMP CAES DOMITIAN AVG GERM COS X, rev. around 
MONETA AVGVST, Moneta standing to left, holding scales 
and cornucopiae, S C across field, (S.2807, RIC 270, C.325). 
Attractive dark brown patina, very fine or better, scarce. 

$150
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4231*
Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), AE as, Rome Mint, issued A.D. 88, 
(13.22 g), obv. laureate head of Domitian to right, around 
IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM COS XIIII CENS PER P P, 
rev. around MONETA AVGVSTI, Moneta standing to left, 
holding scales and cornucopiae, S C across field, (cf.S.2807, 
RIC 372). Toned, very fine or better, scarce. 

$120

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, previously A.H. Baldwin, London.

4232*
Julia Titi, daughter of Titus and mistress of Domitian, (died 
c.A.D. 90), bronze dupondius, issued 79-80, (12.27 g), Rome 
Mint, obv. IVLIA IMP T AVG F AVGVSTA, draped bust 
to right, hair in short queue, rev. VESTA in exergue, Vesta 
seated to left holding Palladium and sceptre, S C to sides, 
(S.2617, RIC 398, BMC 256, C.18). Dark brown tone, areas 
of corrosion, nearly very fine and rare. 

$220

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG July 2007, #E60035.

4233*
Nerva, (A.D. 96-98), AE dupondius, Rome Mint, issued 
A.D. 97, (12.54 g), obv. radiate head of Nerva to right, 
around IMP NERVA CAES AVG P M TR P [COS III P 
P], rev. around LIBERTAS PVBLICA, SC across, Libertas 
standing to left, holding pileus and sceptre, (S.3059, RIC 
87, C.116). Light brown patina, very fine, weak on parts of 
the legend and scarce. 

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from M.R.Roberts with their 
priced ticket ($475).

4234*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 105, Rome 
Mint, (3.56 g), obv. laureate bust to right of Trajan, drapery 
on left shoulder, around IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P 
M TR P, rev. Pax standing to left, holding olive branch and 
cornucopiae and setting fire to pile of Dacian arms, around 
COS V PP S P Q R OPTIMO PRINC, PAX below, (S.3142, 
RIC 102, RSC 196). Toned, collector's number penned on 
reverse field, good very fine and scarce. 

$150
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 134, lot 3808. Previously Dr Hugh Preston 
Collection. Also Rauch 99-12, lot 222.

4235*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 108, Rome 
Mint, (3.14 g), obv. laureate bust to right of Trajan with 
drapery on the far shoulder, around IMP TRAIANO AVG 
GER DAC P M TR P, rev. Felicitas standing to left, holding 
caduceus, around COS V P P S P Q R OPTIMO PRINC, 
(S.3124, RIC 121, RSC 81). Toned, good very fine - nearly 
extremely fine - extremely fine, scarce as such. 

$200
Ex CNG 401, lot 507.

4236*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), AE dupondius, Rome Mint, issued 
A.D. 107, (11.83 g), obv. radiate bust with drapery on far 
shoulder of Trajan to right, around IMP CAES NERVAE 
TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR POT V P P, rev. S P 
Q R OPTIMO PRINCIPI, S C across, trophy with shield at 
base, (S.3224, RIC 586, C.573). Evenly toned, mild surface 
pitting, very fine and scarce. 

$150

4237*
Matidia, Augusta, silver denarius Rome Mint, (struck 112 
A.D. under Trajan), (2.91 g), obv. draped bust right of 
Matidia wering stephane, around MATIDIA AVG DIVAE 
MARCIANAE [F], rev. PIETAS AVGVST, Matidia as Pietas 
standing front, her hands over Sabina and Matidia junior 
at her side, (S.3378, RIC 759, RSC 10). Attractively toned, 
a few surface marks, otherwise nearly very fine and very 
rare. 

$1,500
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Auction 85, lot 890.
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4238*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, issued 117, 
Rome Mint, (3.15 g), obv. laureate, draped on far shoulder 
bust to right of Hadrian, around IMP CAESAR TRAIAN 
HADRIANVS AVG, rev. Justitia seated to left holding 
patera and sceptre, around P M TR P COS II, IVSTITIA in 
exergue, (S.-, RIC 42, RSC 877). Lightly toned, good very 
fine and scarce. 

$140
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

4239*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, Rome Mint, issued 
A.D. 134-8, (3.36 g), obv. laureate head of Hadrian to right, 
around HADRIANVS AVG COS III PP, rev. Hadrian veiled 
standing to left, sacrificing with patera over tripod, around 
VOTA PVBLICA, (cf.S.3550, RIC II.3: 2325-2330, RSC 
1484a, BMC 780). Extremely fine. 

$200
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Downie 5/1994, lot 932.

4240*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, Rome Mint, issued 
136, (3.20 g), obv. bare headed bust to right of Hadrian, 
around HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P, rev. AEGYPTOS 
around, Egypt reclining left, lotus on head, holding sistrum, 
resting on basket, ibis before, (cf.S.3382, RIC 297, RSC 
106b). Lightly toned, very fine, scarce. 

$200
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

4241*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), AE sestertius, Rome Mint, issued 
134-138, (24.53 g), obv. laureate head to right of Hadrian, 
around HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS PP, rev. around HILA 
R[I TA]S P R, COS III in exergue, S C across field, Hilaritas 
standing to left with palm and cornucopiae, children in front 
and behind, (S.3602, RIC 970, C.817). Toned, fine, minor 
edge crack, rare. 

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously A.H.Baldwin & Sons Ltd with 
priced ticket.

4242*
Sabina, wife of Hadrian, (117-136/7 A.D.), silver denarius, 
issued 136 A.D., Rome Mint, (3.38 g), obv. diademed draped 
bust to right, of Sabina with hair in queue down back, 
SABINA AVGVSTA HADRIANI AVG PP around, rev. Ceres 
seated left, holding grain ears and torch, (S.3928, RIC 411a, 
RSC 91). Lightly toned, good very fine and very scarce. 

$400

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Vecchi 3-1998, lot 897.

4243*
Aelius, Caesar, (A.D. 136-138), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
issued A.D. 137, (3.27 g), obv. bare head of Aelius to right, 
around L AELIVS CAESAR, rev. around TR POT COS II, 
across PIE TAS, Pietas standing to right sacrificing over altar 
and holding incense box, (S.3971, RIC 438-9, RSC 36, BMC 
989). Attractively toned, good very fine or better and rare. 

$400

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously M&M 12-1996, lot 593.

4244*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, issued 139, (3.51 g), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PI VS 
P P TR P COS III, laureate head to right, rev. CLEMEN 
TIA AVG, Clementia standing to left holding patera and 
sceptre, (S.4061, BMC 194, RIC 64, RSC 124). Nearly 
extremely fine. 

$160

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

4245*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
issued 138, (3.58 g), obv. around IMP T AEL CAES HADRI 
ANTONINVS, bare head to right, rev. AVG PIVS PM TRP 
COS DES II, Felicitas standing to left holding caduceus 
and cornucopiae, (S.4054, RIC 11a, RSC 77, BMC 17). 
Extremelyfine. 

$180

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.
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4246*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), with Marcus Aurelius 
Caesar, silver denarius, Rome Mint, issued 141, (3.57 g), 
obv. around ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR P COS III, 
laureate head of Antoninus Pius to right, rev. AVRELIVS 
CAESAR AVG PII F COS, bare head of Marcus Aurelius to 
right, (S.4524, RIC 417a, RSC 15, BMC 155). Bright, nearly 
extremely fine and rare. 

$250

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

4247*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
issued 141, (3.23 g), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR P 
COS III, bare head to right, rev. AEQUITAS AVG, Aequitas 
standing left holding scales and sceptre, (S.4049, RIC 61, 
RSC 14). Toned, good very fine. 

$140

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Rauch 14e-Auktion, 2013, lot 248.

4248*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
issued 142, (3.14 g), obv. around ANTONINVS AVG PI VS 
P P TR P COS III, laureate head to right, rev. APOLLINI 
AVGVSTO, Apollo standing facing head to left holding 
patera and lyre, (S.4051, RIC 63A, RSC 59, BMC 186). 
Lightly toned, struck slightly off centre, nearly extremely 
fine. 

$150

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG Sale 75, lot 140 (part).

4249*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
issued 141-3, (3.30 g), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR 
P COS III, laureate head to right, rev. ITA LIA, Italia seated 
left on globe, holding cornucopia and sceptre, (S.-, RIC 73, 
RSC 463). Nearly extremely fine and scarce. 

$220

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Vecchi, 6-99 no 908.

4250*
Antoninus Pius (A.D. 138 - 161), silver denarius, Rome Mint 
(3.39 g), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P, bare head to 
right, rev. TR POT COS III, she wolf suckling twins to right 
within cave, (S.4120, RIC 95, RSC 915a). Good very fine 
- nearly extremely fine and scarce. 

$250

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

4251*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
issued 143, (2.95 g), obv. around ANTONINVS AVG PIVS 
P P TR P COS III, laureate head to right, rev. IMPERATOR 
II around, winged caduceus between crossed cornucopiae, 
(S.4086, RIC 112, RSC 451). Toned, very fine and scarce. 

$140

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

4252*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
issued 144, (3.26 g), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P COS 
III, laureate head to right, rev. ANNONA AVG, Modius with 
four corn ears and one poppy, (S.4050, RIC 62, RSC 33b). 
Toning, minor corrosion, very fine and scarce. 

$140

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG Auction 360, lot 641.

4253*
Antoninus Pius (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
issued A.D. 146, (3.56 g), obv. laureate head right, around 
ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P, rev. COS IIII, clasped hands 
holding cornucopiae between corn ears, (S.4078, RIC 136, 
RSC 344). Toned, very fine and scarce. 

$140

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.
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4254*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
issued 145-147, (3.03 g), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P 
P, laureate head to right, rev. TR POT COS IIII, Liberalitas 
standing left, holding abacus and cornucopiae, LIB III[I] 
below, (S.4089, RIC 155 type 2, RSC 490a, BMC 567). 
Nearly extremely fine, scarce. 

$140

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Noble Numismatics.

4255*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
issued 145-147, (3.46 g), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P 
P, laureate head to right, rev. TR POT COS IIII, Liberalitas 
standing left, holding abacus and cornucopiae, LIB IIII below, 
(S.4089, RIC 155 type 2, RSC 490a, BMC 567). Bright, 
nearly extremely fine, scarce. 

$120
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 133, lot 3822.

4256*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
issued 148, (3.26 g), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR 
P XI, laureate head to right, rev. PRIMI/DECEN/COS IIII, 
legend within oak-wreath, (cf.S.4102, RIC 171a, RSC 670). 
Toned, nearly very fine and scarce. 

$120

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Harlan Berk.

4257*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
issued 151-152, (3.20 g), obv. IMP CAES T AEL HADR 
ANT ONINVS AVG PIVS P P, laureate head to right, rev. 
TR POT XIIII COS IIII, TRANQ in exergue, Tranquillitas 
standing right, holding rudder and two corn ears, (cf.S.4108, 
RIC 202b, RSC 825). Lightly toned, nearly extremely fine, 
scarce. 

$160

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG Auction 378, lot 500.

4258*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
issued 151-152, (3.55 g), obv. IMP CAES T AEL HADR 
ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P, laureate head to right, rev. 
TR POT XV COS IIII, TRANQ in exergue, Tranquillitas 
standing right, holding rudder and two corn ears, (S.4108, 
RIC 218, RSC 826). Lightly toned, good very fine, scarce. 

$140

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Rauch 10-1999, lot 336.

4259*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
issued 152, (3.52 g), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR 
P XV, laureate head to right, rev. COS IIII, Annona standing 
left holding two corn ears and resting left hand on modius 
set on a prow, (cf.S.4068, BMC 809, RIC 204, RSC 288). 
Lightly toned, extremely fine. 

$200

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

4260*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, issued 155, (2.98 g), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P 
P IMP II, laureate head to right, rev. [T]RP POT XIX COS 
IIII, Pietas or Faustina II with two children, (S.4125, RIC 
253a, RSC 992a). Lightly toned, struck slightly off centre, 
good very fine and scarce. 

$140

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

4261*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
issued 158-159, (3.45 g), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PI VS P P 
TR P XXII, laureate head to right, rev. TEMPLVM DIVI AVG 
REST around, COS IIII in exergue, octastyle temple of Divus 
Augustus containing cult statues of Augustus and Livia, 
(S.4107, RIC 290 var., RSC 804b) (illustrated); another, 
(3.48 g), rev. Liberalitas standing left, emptying coins out 
of cornucopiae held in both hands, (S.4091, RIC 234, RSC 
519c). Toning, nearly very fine - very fine. (2)

$120
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4262*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
issued 160, (3.32 g), obv. around ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P 
P TR P XXIII, laureate head to right, rev. FELICITATI AVG 
COS IIII, Felicitas-Providentia standing to left holding globe 
and cornucopiae, (S.4081, RIC 299, RSC 374, BMC 972). 
Nearly extremely fine. 

$180

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG 314, lot 389.

4263*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, issued 
160, (3.30 g), Rome Mint, obv. laureate, head to right of 
Antoninus Pius, around ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR P 
COS XXIII, rev. Pietas standing to left, holding child in each 
arm, other children before and behind her, around PIETATI 
AVG COS IIII, (S.4098, RIC 313c, 631). Toned, some surface 
pitting, nearly extremely fine. 

$120

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Noble Numismatics Sale 49, lot 2201.

4264*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
posthumous issue of 161, struck under Marcus Aurelius and 
Lucius Verus, (3.23 g), obv. DIVVS ANTONINVS, bare 
head to right, rev. CONSECRATIO around, eagle standing 
right, head to left, with closed wings on a garlanded altar, 
(S.5192, RIC M431, RSC 155-6). Toned, slight obverse 
scrape, very fine. 

$120

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

4265*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
issued 162, (3.51 g), obv. DIVVS ANTONINVS, bare head 
to right, rev. DIVO PIO around, square altar with double 
doors, (S.5196, RIC 441, RSC 357, BMC 71). Lightly toned, 
good very fine. 

$140

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

4266*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, (3.37 g), posthumous issue, issued A.D. 161-169, 
obv. bare head of Antoninus Pius to right, around DIVVS 
ANTONINVS, rev. CONSECRATIO, funeral pyre 
surmounted by quadriga, (S.5193, RIC 436, C.164). Lightly 
toned, very fine. 

$120

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

4267*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), AE as, (12.52 g), Rome 
Mint, issued A.D. 140, obv. head of Antoninus Pius to right, 
around ANTONINVS AVG [PIVS] PP rev. Mars, helmeted, 
naked but for cloak waving behind him, holding spear and 
shield, descending right through the air to Rhea Silvia, 
reclining left, around TR POT COS III S C, (S.4315, RIC 
694a). Dark brown patina, very fine and scarce. 

$250

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG 7-2000, stock # E60038.

4268*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), AE sestertius, (24.97 
g), Rome Mint, issued A.D. 140-4, obv. laureate head of 
Antoninus Pius to right, around ANTONINVS AVG PI VS 
P P TR P COS III, rev. Antoninus Pius standing right on 
left, holding Concordia, shaking hands with Faustina I to 
right, Marcus Aurelius and Faustina in lower centre, also 
shaking hands, around CONCORD[IAE], S C across field, 
(S.4158, RIC 601a, C.146). Deeply toned, nearly very fine 
and rare. 

$250

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Stacks 11-1999, lot 304 (part).
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4269*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), AE sestertius, (23.34 
g), Rome Mint, issued A.D. 140, obv. laureate head of 
Antoninus Pius to right, around ANTONINVS AVG PI VS 
P P TR P COS III, rev. TIBERIS across left, S C in exergue, 
Tiber reclining to left resting right hand on boat, holding 
reed in left hand, (S.4237, RIC 643, BMC 1313, C.820). 
Dark brown patina, fine/very fine and scarce. 

$200

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Noble Sale 62, lot 2088 (part).

4270*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), AE sestertius, issued 140-4, 
(21.98 g), obv. laureate head to right, around ANTONINVS 
AVG PIVS P P TR P COS III, rev. VENERI FELICI, S C, 
decastyle temple with group of statues in pediment, female 
deities holding inflated veils facing as acroteria, biga facing 
on the top of the roof. (S.4257, RIC 651). Deeply toned, 
fine and rare. 

$120

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Noble Numismatics Sale 51, lot 2381.

4271*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), AE sestertius, (30.33 
g), Rome Mint, issued A.D. 144, obv. laureate head of 
Antoninus Pius to right, around ANTONINVS AVG PI VS P 
P TR P COS III, rev. Salus seated to left, holding patera and 
feeding a snake from a round altar, around SALVS PVBLICA, 
S C in exergue, (S.4218, RIC 638, C.739). Attractive bronze 
toning, struck on a large medallic flan, good very fine and 
scarce in this condition. 

$400

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG 6-1999, lot 1536 (part).

4272*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), AE sestertius, (23.28 g), 
Rome Mint, issued A.D. 148-149, obv. laureate head of 
Antoninus Pius to right, around ANTONINVS AVG PIVS 
P P TR P XII, rev. crossed cornucopiae each surmounted by 
a child's bust, around TEMPORVM FELICITAS SC, COS 
IIII below, S C across field, (S.4236, RIC 857, C.813). Deep 
brown patina, attempted cleaning patch on reverse, good 
very fine and a scarce type. 

$400

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Vecchi 6-1999, lot 917.

4273*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), AE as, (9.02 g), Rome Mint, 
issued A.D. 149-150, obv. laureate head of Antoninus Pius 
to right, around ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR P XII, 
rev. Munificentia standing left, holding wreath and sceptre, 
lion at feet, and S C across field, around MVNIFICENTIA 
AVG, COS IIII in exergue, (S.4307, RIC 861, C.563). 
Attractive dark patina, good very fine or better and scarce 
in this condition. 

$300

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG 6-2000, lot 1599.

4274*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), AE as, Rome Mint, issued 
154-155, (10.64 g), obv. ANTONINVS A[VG PI] VS P P 
TR P XVIII, laureate head to right, rev. BRITANNIA COS 
IIII, [SC] in exergue, Britannia seated to left on rock, to left 
round shield and eagle-tipped sceptre, (S.4296, RIC 934, 
C.117). Toned, rough surface, nearly very fine, rare. 

$150

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Noble Numismatics Sale 63, lot 3737. Also Spink with tickets.
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4275*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), AE dupondius, (15.98 
g), Rome Mint, issued A.D. 156-7, obv. radiate head of 
Antoninus Pius to right, around ANTONINVS AVG PIVS 
P P TR P COS III, rev. around SALVS AVG, Salus standing 
left feeding snake coiled around altar and holding sceptre, S 
C across field, (S.4283, RIC 668, C.714). Nearly extremely 
fine/nearly very fine, mistruck on the reverse with some 
roughness. 

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously A.H.Baldwin & Sons Ltd with 
ticket (priced at 125 pounds).

4276*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), AE dupondius, (12.02 
g), Rome Mint, issued A.D. 156-157, obv. radiate head of 
Antoninus Pius to right, around ANTONINVS AVG PIVS 
P P IMP II, rev. TR POT XX COS IIII, S C across field, 
Providentia standing left pointing with right hand at large 
globe and holding sceptre, (cf.S.4319, RIC 970, C.1012). 
Old green/brown patina, nearly extremely fine/ very fine 
and scarce. 

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. Previously from Baldwin's London with 
their priced ticket.

4277*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), AE dupondius, (12.85 
g), Rome Mint, issued A.D. 158, obv. laureate head of 
Antoninus Pius to right, around ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P 
P TR P XXII, rev. Pietas standing to left, holding globe and 
child, between two children, around PIETATI AVG COS IIII, 
S C across, (S.4280, RIC 1035, C.625). Deep green toning, 
good very fine and scarce. 

$180

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Rauch 12-1988, lot 273.

4278*
Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, (A.D.138-141), 
(3.00 g), Rome Mint, obv. draped bust to right of Faustina, 
around FAVSTINA AVGVSTA, rev. throne, against which 
rests a transverse spear upon which is placed a wreath, 
peacock below, around IVNONI REGINAE, (S.4670, RIC 
339, RSC 213). Lightly toned, good very fine. 

$140

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Stacks 4-2001, lot 246 (part).

4279*
Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, (died A.D. 141), 
silver denarius, issued 141, (2.83 g), obv. DIVA FAVSTINA, 
draped bust to right, rev. AVGVSTA around, Venus standing 
facing, head left, holding apple, resting left hand on shield, 
(S.-, RIC 366, RSC 73). Toned good very fine, scarce. 

$120

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously M&M, 9-1989, lot 1054.

4280*
Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, (d.A.D. 141), silver 
denarius, Rome Mint, (3.61 g), obv. DIVA AVG FAVSTINA 
around, draped bust to right, rev. CONCORDIAE around, 
Antoninus Pius standing to right, holding roll and clasping 
hand with Faustina standing left veiled holding sceptre, 
(S.4592, RSC 159, RIC 381b). Lightly toned, very fine and 
a rare type. 

$120

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Elsen 3-2003, lot 530 (part).

4281*
Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, (died A.D.141), 
silver denarius, (3.18 g), issued after 147, Rome Mint, obv. 
draped bust to right of Faustina, around DIVA FAV STINA, 
rev. Fortuna standing left holding globe and rudder, around 
AETERNITAS, (S.4577, BMC 360, RIC 348, RSC 6). Lightly 
toned, extremely fine. 

$200

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously M&M 12-1996, lot 593.
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4282*
Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, (died A.D. 141), 
silver denarius, Rome Mint, issued in 150, (3.16 g), obv. 
DIVA FAVSTINA, draped bust to right, rev. AED DIV 
FAVSTINAE, front view of temple of six columns, low wall 
before, figure (Faustina) seated within, ornaments on temple, 
(S.4573, RIC 343, RSC 1). Toned, good very fine. 

$150

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

4283*
Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, (died A.D.141), 
silver denarius, (2.77 g), issued after 147, Rome Mint, 
obv. draped bust to right of Faustina, around DIVA FAV 
STINA, rev. Aeternitas or Providentia facing with veil 
blown out around, holding globe and hand on veil, around 
AETERNITAS, (cf.S.4574, BMC 373, RIC 351, RSC 32). 
Toned, nearly extremely fine. 

$120

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

4284*
Marcus Aurelius, as Caesar, (A.D. 161-180), silver denarius, 
Rome Mint, issued A.D. 140-144, (3.08 g), obv. bare head of 
Marcus Aurelius to right, around AVRELIVS CAESAR AVG 
PII F, rev. around COS II, Honos standing to left, holding 
branch and cornucopiae, (cf.S.4784, RIC 426, RSC 100a). 
Toned, good very fine or better. 

$180

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Rauch January 2004, lot 1390.

4285*
Marcus Aurelius as Caesar, (A.D. 160-161), silver denarius, 
Rome Mint, (3.38 g), obv. bare head of Marcus Aurelius 
to right, around AVRELIVS CAESAR AVG PII F COS, rev. 
around IVVENTAS, Iuventas standing facing, head left, right 
hand dropping a grain of incense onto candelabrum-altar, 
and holding patera, (S.4785, RIC 423a [Pius], RSC 389). 
Toned, nearly extremely fine. 

$200

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

4286*
Marcus Aurelius as Ceasar, (A.D. 161-180), silver denarius, 
Rome Mint, issued A.D. 140-4, (2.91 g), obv. bare head of 
Marcus Aurelius to right, around AVRELIVS CAESAR AVG 
P II F COS, rev. around PIETAS AVG, emblems of priesthood, 
knife, sprinkler, jug, lituus and simpulum, (S.4786, RIC 
424a, RSC 451); AE as, issued 161, Rome Mint, (10.72 
g), obv. bare head to right, around [IMP CA]ES M AVREL 
ANTONINVS AVG, rev. CONCORD AVGVSTOR TR P 
XV around, COS III in exergue, S C across field, Marcus 
Aurelius and Lucius Verus with clasped hands, Marcus holds 
scroll, (S.5057, RIC 801, C.46). Toning, some surface pitting 
on second coin, very fine - good very fine. (2)

$150

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

First coin previously Noble Numismatics Sale 46, lot 2015.

4287*
Marcus Aurelius, as Caesar, (A.D. 161-180), silver denarius, 
Rome Mint, issued c.148 under Antoninus Pius, (3.15 g), obv. 
bare head of Marcus Aurelius to right, around AVRELIVS 
CAE SAR AVG P II F, rev. around TR POT II COS II, Minerva 
standing to right, holding spear and shield, (S.4787, RIC 
444 [Pius], RSC 618). Slight flan crack, otherwise extremely 
fine. 

$250

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Freeman & Sear December 1996, lot 444.

4288*
Marcus Aurelius as Caesar, (A.D. 161-180), silver denarius, 
Rome Mint, issued A.D. 149, (3.27 g), obv. bare head of 
Marcus Aurelius to right, around AVRELIVS CAESAR 
AVG PII F COS, rev. around TR POT III COS II, Clementia 
standing facing, head left, holding patera, CLEM in exergue, 
(S.-, RIC 448b, RSC 19). A few edge cracks, otherwise 
extremely fine. 

$250

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.
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4289*
Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, issued A.D. 164, (2.86 g), obv. laureate bust of 
Marcus Aurelius to right, around ANTONINVS AVG 
ARMENIACVS, rev. around PM TR P XVIII IMP II COS 
III, ARMEN in exergue, Armenia with peaked cap seated to 
left, in attitude of sadness, holding bow and quiver, before 
her vexillum and shield, (S.4881, RIC 80, RSC 8). Nearly 
extremely fine and very scarce. 

$200

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Noble Numismatics Sale 57, lot 1141.

4290*
Marcus Aurelius, (161-180), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, issued A.D. 165, (3.17 g), obv. laureate head of 
Marcus Aurelius to right, around M ANTONINVS AVG 
ARMENIACVS, rev. around P M TR P XIX IMP III COS 
III, Roma seated to left holding palladium and short spear, 
(cf.S.4923, BMC 368, RIC 138, 141, RSC 481). Toned, 
nearly extremely fine. 

$200

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

4291*
Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, issued A.D. 165, (3.38 g), obv. laureate head of 
Marcus Aurelius to right, around M ANTONINVS AVG 
ARMENIACVS, rev. around P M TR P XIX IMP II COS III, 
Annona standing head to left, holding cornucopiae and two 
ears of corn over a modius, prow to right, (S.4922, BMC 
371, RIC 142, RSC 484). Lightly toned, nearly extremely 
fine and scarce. 

$200

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

4292*
Marcus Aurelius, (161-180), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, issued A.D. 167, (3.41 g), obv. laureate head of 
Marcus Aurelius to right, around M ANTONINVS AVG 
ARMENIACVS, rev. around P M TR P XIX IMP III COS III, 
Roma seated to left holding palladium and short spear, (cf.
S.4923, BMC 368, RIC 138, 141, RSC 481). Toned, nearly 
extremely fine and scarce. 

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 100, lot 3655, July 2012.

4293*
Marcus Aurelius, in honour of Divus Lucius Verus, (A.D. 
161-169), silver denarius, issued 169, Rome Mint, (3.84 g), 
obv. DIVVS VERVS, bare head to right, rev. eagle standing 
to right head left with open wings, around CONSECRATIO, 
(S.5204, BMC 503, RIC 596A, RSC 55). Toned, extremely 
fine. 

$250

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously M&M auction 79, lot 558.

4294*
Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, issued A.D. 172-3, (3.17 g), obv. laureate head of 
Marcus Aurelius to right, around M ANTONINVS AVG 
TR P XXVII, rev. around IMP VI COS III, German captive 
seated right at foot of trophy, shield behind, (cf.S.4911, 
RIC 278, RSC 297). Nearly extremely fine - extremely fine 
and scarce. 

$200

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Harlan Berk August 1997, lot 358.

4295*
Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, issued A.D. 179, (3.07 g), obv. laureate head of Marcus 
Aurelius to right, around M AVREL AN TONINVS AVG, 
rev. around TR P XXXIII IMP X COS III P P, Salus seated 
to left, holding branch, snake around altar, (cf.S.4949, BMC 
789, RIC 403, RSC 968). Toned, very fine. 

$140

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.
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4296*
Divus Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), silver denarius, 
Rome Mint, posthumous issue of 180, struck under 
Commodus, (2.86 g), obv. DIVVS M ANTONINVS PIVS, 
bare head to right, rev. CONSECRATIO around, eagle 
standing right, head to left, with closed wings on a garlanded 
altar, (S.5973, RIC 272, RSC 84). Lightly toned, very fine 
and scarce. 

$120

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

4297*
Marcus Aurelius as Caesar, (A.D. 161-180), AE sestertius, 
Rome Mint, issued A.D. 148-149, (22.99 g), obv. bare head of 
Marcus Aurelius to right, around AVRELIVS CAE SAR AVG 
P II F, rev. around TR POT III [COS II], PIETAS in exergue, 
Pietas standing to left, holding sceptre and extending right 
hand over child to left, (S.4807, RIC 1281a, C.446); another, 
Rome Mint, issued A.D. 173, (20.18 g), obv. laureate head 
of Marcus Aurelius to right, around M ANTONINVS [AVG 
TR P XXVII], rev. around [IMP VI COS III], SC across the 
field, [R]ELIG AVG in exergue, tetrastyle temple of Mercury 
with statue of god standing left on pedestal, holding purse 
and caduceus, columns support semicircular pediment with 
reliefs of various animals, (S.4996, RIC 1075, C.535, BMC 
1441). First coin with areas of corrosion, otherwise, nearly 
very fine and scarce, second coin fair and rare. (2)

$180

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Noble Numismatics Sale 54, lot 1886 (part).

4298*
Marcus Aurelius, (161-180 A.D.), issued as Caesar in 
151-152 A.D., dupondius or as, (9.10 g), obv. AVRELIVS 
CAESAR AVG PII FIL, draped bare-headed bust of Marcus 
Aurelius to right, rev. TR POT VI COS II, S C across, Minerva 
standing left, holding Victory and spear, shield on ground 
to right (S.4840, C.639, RIC 1305b). Attractive apple-green 
patination, nearly extremely fine/good very fine. 

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously A.H.Baldwin & Sons Ltd with 
priced ticket.

4299*
Marcus Aurelius (A.D. 161-180), AE sestertius, Rome Mint, 
issued 172-173, (24.20 g), obv. M ANTONINVS AVG TR 
P XXVII, laureate head to right, rev. GE[RMANI]CO AVG 
IMP VI COS III around, SC in exergue, trophy between 
German captive standing right and German woman seated 
left. (S.4974, RIC 1058, C.227). Edge crack, weak on the 
legend in places, otherwise good fine/fine. 

$140

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Noble Numismatics Sale 61, lot 2736.

4300*
Marcus Aurelius (A.D. 161-180), AE sestertius, Rome 
Mint, issued 176-177, (27.78 g), obv. M ANTONINVS 
AVG GERM SARM TR P XXXI, laureate head to right, 
rev. LIBERALITAS AVG VII IMP VIII COS III P P around, 
SC across field, Liberalitas standing left with abacus and 
cornucopiae, (cf,S.4989, RIC 1205, C.422). Attractive even 
brown patination, choice good very fine/very fine with minor 
flan crack, rare. 

$1,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 134, lot 3830. Previously Roma Numismatica 
with their written and printed ticket, from the Stack's Sale of the Frederick 
S. Knobloch Collection of Roman Imperial Coins; May 1-2, 1980 (lot 752, 
$320US where it is illustrated). Lot also includes the Stack's New York 
Sale ticket.


